
RESTRICTED 

 

THE INFORMATION GIVEN IN THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT TO BE PUBLISHED OR COMMUNICATED EITHER DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY TO THE 
PRESS OR ANY PERSON NOT AUTHORISED TO RECEIVE IT. 

 

 
ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
CUM PRICED PARTS CATALOUGE 

 
 

EX 200 – Hydraulic Excavator 
 
 
 
DS Cat/part No. 

 
SUPPLY ORDER NO: AT No.51021 – Proc/55x Hyd Exc 20 Ton /GS 2010 -11 /DGBR / E3ES  Dt  07 Mar 2011 

 

 
 

SUPPLIED BY: 
 

TELCON 
 

TELCO CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT CO. LTD 
 

KIADB BLOCK NO.2, BELLUR INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, MUMMIGATTI, DHARWAD – 580 007 
 

 
 

PUBLISHED BY: 
 

BHARAT SARKAR RAKSHA MANTRALAYA 
 

ENGINEERY UPASKARON KA GUNVATHA ASHVASAN NIYANTRANALAYA 
 

CONTTROLLERRATE OF QUALITY ASSURANCE OF ENGINEERING EQUIPMENT 
AUNDH CAMP - PUNE – 411 027 

 
 

Mar 2011   
 
 
 

 
SERVICE HOTLINE TOLL FREE NO-1800 3456 500 

1 
 

 





RESTRICTED 

 

THE INFORMATION GIVEN IN THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT TO BE PUBLISHED OR COMMUNICATED EITHER DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY TO THE 
PRESS OR ANY PERSON NOT AUTHORISED TO RECEIVE IT. 

 

 
ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUE 
CUM PRICED PARTS CATALOUGE 

 
 

EX 200 – Hydraulic Excavator 
 
 
 
DS Cat/part No. 

 
SUPPLY ORDER NO: AT No.51021 – Proc/55x Hyd Exc 20 Ton /GS 2010 -11 /DGBR / E3ES  Dt 07 Mar 2011 

 

 
 

SUPPLIED BY: 
 

TELCON 
 

TELCO CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT CO. LTD 
 

KIADB BLOCK NO.2, BELLUR INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, MUMMIGATTI, DHARWAD – 580 007 
 

 
 

PUBLISHED BY: 
 

BHARAT SARKAR RAKSHA MANTRALAYA 
 

ENGINEERY UPASKARON KA GUNVATHA ASHVASAN NIYANTRANALAYA 
 

CONTTROLLERRATE OF QUALITY ASSURANCE OF ENGINEERING EQUIPMENT 
AUNDH CAMP - PUNE – 411 027 

 
 

Mar  2011   
 
 
 

 
SERVICE HOTLINE TOLL FREE NO-1800 3456 500 

3 
 

 





RESTRICTED 

 
INTRODUCTION AND CUSTOMER INFORMATION 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
TO THE CUSTOMER, 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
The part numbers in this part manual were correct at the time of this manual published. It is our policy to constantly improve 
our machines and therefore, part numbers may change. When ordering parts, Please verify part numbers through Telcon 
Dealer or  Telcon office. 

The prices indicated in the manual are given only for estimation purpose and are subject to change without prior notice. For 
procurement, prices applicable of required parts must be reconfirmed from the supplier. 

 
Any Errors or omissions and User’s Queries should be referred to: 
 
The Product Support Manager, 
Telcon Service And Spares Support Centre, 
Telcon PIP -  3, Garag Road , Mummigatti  
Dharwad – 580007. 
Karnataka State 
 
 
 
 
 

(SPECIFICATIONS AND DESIGN SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.) 

5 
 



RESTRICTED 

MEMORANDUM 
 

The Machine Owned by you has been specially manufactured to suit your exact requirement using various hydraulic 
aggregates as per your machine purchase order. 

 
It is therefore, necessary for you to mention correct machine details as specified below, while ordering parts on TELCON. 
 

               
                    

EX 200 LC 
MACHINE MODEL 

 
2001- 

MACHINE SL.NO. 
 
Cummins 6BT 5.9C  

ENGINE MODEL 
 
 

ENGINE SL.NO. 
 

 
 
 
 
Kindly ensure that above details are furnished in your future correspondence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

6 
 



RESTRICTED 

 
FOREWORD 

 
This parts manual show the components of EX 200; Hydraulic Excavator. 
 
The numerical Part Number Index is provided at the end of this Parts Manual. 
 
This Parts Manual contains the most recent information available at the time of printing, and the contents of the list are based 
on information in effect at the time and subject to change without notice. 
 
The reference in the part manual of “LIFT”  “RIGHT” “Front” & “REAR” are identified as follows. 
 
The driver’s seat is positioned “LIFT” side, and the opposite is “RIGHT”. The front-end attachments are at the “FRONT”. The 
counterweight is attached at the “REAR” for the undercarriage, the travel motor is at the “REAR”, and the opposite is “FRONT”. 
 
For the Engine Parts, please refer to Cummins 6BT Engine Parts Manual supplied separately. 
 

 
 

HOW TO ORDER PARTS 
 
When ordering parts, please specify the following items as shown in the following example, 
 
 

(Examples) 
 

1) Mode of Machine (EX200)  
       Shown on Name – Plate provided on MAIN FRAME 

 
On the lower right side of CAB 

2) Machine Serial No (2001-XXXX)  
 
3) Part No   (A810165) 
 
4) Part Name  (O-Ring)    Ordering Parts 
 
5) QTY   (2) 
 
6) Purchaser’s name And Address   Ordering Qty 
 
Direction Arrow: Arrows are used with illustration to indicate the front of the unit. “Right                                      Hand” & 

“Left Hand” sides of the Loader Attachment Parts are determined by facing in the direction of 
machine forward Travel. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 
 



RESTRICTED 

 
HOW TO USE THE PARTS MANUAL 

 
 

 
ITEM    : Item No. shows the Reference No. on the machine illustration 

 
PART NO  : Part Number consists of a letter of the alphabet and numerical or numerical only. 

 
PART NAME  : Components of an assembly part are shown with “.”Marks and are shown on the line or ines below 

the assembly part. Also, if the components with “.” mark consist of further components, these further 
components are shown by the marks“..” 

 
QTY  : QTY shows the quantity used for one machine. However, quantity of components shows the 

quantity for one assembly part. 

 
SERVICE CODE  : Abbreviations in the column of service code with their meaning are given below; 

W: The part with this abbreviation requires some work on it before installing on the machine. 
    
              H: It is a precision part. Please ask the authority for its repairing. 
 

D: The part with this abbreviation is a component of an assembly and is not available independently. 
The assembly containing this part should be ordered. 

 
               K: This means that part is contained in the service Parts kit. 
 

R:  The part with this abbreviation shows that quantity of the part is changed depending upon the 
machine, such as an adjusting shim, etc.,                           

                          OP: Optional parts 
               OS: Over-sized parts 
 
              US: Under-sized parts 
 

(NOTE: Part with abbreviation “OS” or “US” is described on the line below the Standard-sized part.) 
#     The part with these marks is newly added on that page of the equipment. 

 
SERIAL NO: Applicable Machine Serial No. for the part is shown in this column.  Further, above this column, the 

Serial No. shown is applicable for all  parts described on that page. Consider this serial number in 
case no serial number is mentioned against the part number. 

 
If the abbreviation “H” is described as headed letter, it means the Serial No. of Hydraulic Equipment 
such as Pump, Motor, Control Valve etc. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8 
 



RESTRICTED 

ICA shows the interchangeability between the original and the improved parts. Abbreviations used 
in this column are as follows:       

   
I: Part No. in the column of “Replaceable Part” can be used instead of this part but not vice versa. 

 
P: This should not be used; instead, the Part No. in the column “Replaceable Part” should be used. 

 
T: Part Nos. as those in the column of “Replaceable Part” can be used as an assembly instead of this 
part. 

 
Y: This part and the part in the column of “Replaceable Part” are interchangeable. 

 
 
REPLACEABLE PART: Interchangeable Part Nos. and their required quantity are  

       Shown in this column. 
 

NOTE: If interchangeable improved parts are provided for the parts which  
  You may order, improved Parts classified as  “I”, “P”,  “T”, or “Y” may 
           Be supplied.          

 

9 
 



RESTRICTED 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10 
 



RESTRICTED 

CONTENTS 
 

SUPER STRUCTURE 
 

DESCRIPTION PAGE NO 
6 BT Engine With Kit 21 
Auto Idle 102 
Auto Idle Sensors 103 
Cab Assy 85 
Console Cover 81 
Control Lever (1) 61 
Control Lever (Front, Swing) 62 
Control Lever 3 63 
Control Valve 53 
Cover (1) 105 
Cover (2) 106 
Cover (3) 107 
Electrical Parts 97 
Electrical Parts – Fire Console 95 
Engine & Roc Assy (6bt) 19 
Engine Control Lever 59 
Engine Cover  108 
Fm-Radio 100 
Fuel Tank 25 
Gauge Box 83 
Main Frame 17 
Main Piping 57 
Motor; Oil (Swing) 43 
Oil Cooler Pipings 49 
Oil Tank 47 
Pilot Piping (1)  69 
Pilot Piping (2) 71 
Pilot Piping (5) 79 
Pilot Pipings (3)  75 
Pilot Pipings (4) 77 
Pump 29 
Pump Device 27 
Pump; Gear 37 
Radiator & Oil Cooler 24 
Regulator 33 
Solenoid Assy 91 
Swing Device 39 
Tee Body Assy 72 
Under Cover  109 
Valve; Lock 73 
Valve; Pilot (Front; Zaxis) 65 
Valve; Pilot (Travel; Zaxis) 67 
Valve; Shockless 93 
Wiper Motor 101 

 

11 
 



RESTRICTED 

CONTENTS 

 
TRACK  

 

DESCRIPTION PAGE NO 

Adjuster 125 

Center Joint 131 

Front Idler  123 

Lower Roller (Type-C) 127 

Motor; Oil (Travel) 119 

Track Frame 113 

Track Group 129 

Travel Device  115 

Travel Piping 133 

Upper Roller  126 

 
FRONT ATTACHMENT 

 

DESCRIPTION PAGE NO 

Boom Assy  137 

Std. Arm 2.2 M 139 

Bucket; Backhoe – G.P 140 

Bucket H.D 141 

Front Piping’s 143 

Cylinder Boom (RH) 145 

Cylinder Boom (LH)  147 

Cylinder Arm  149 

Cylinder; Bucket Type-A 151 

Lubricate Nylon Tubing 153 

Tools 155 

Spare Parts 157 

Stickers 159 

 
 

12 
 



RESTRICTED 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                             
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

13 
 



RESTRICTED 

 
 

14 
 



RESTRICTED 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPER STRUCTURE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15 
 



RESTRICTED 

MAIN FRAME 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16 
 



RESTRICTED 

17 
 

MAIN FRAME 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
00 TA20200 FRAME ; MAIN 1          

01 TB00788 WEIGHT ; COUNTER 1          

02 J932720 .BOLT 4          

03 41264485 WASHER 4 D         

04 4139583 CAP 2          

05 J932000 BOLT 32          

07 4176863 COVER ; REAR 1          

08 8033211 STOPPER 1          

09 J901435 BOLT 2          

10 A590914 WASHER ; SPRING 2          

11 4114404 WASHER 2          

13 4013896 COVER 1          

14 4157713 PACKING 1          

15 A590910 WASHER 2          

16 J901025 BOLT ; SEMS 2          

17 A590110 WASHER;PLAIN M10 2          

26 3036966 PIN 1          

27 J932010 BOLT M20 1          

28 J951020 NUT M20 2          

30 4196104 PIN 2          

31 TE20082 BOLT M16 2          

32 J950016 NUT M16 2          

36 4191977 BUSHING ; RUBBER 2          

37 4191978 BUSHING ; RUBBER 1          

39 4200176 BUSHING ; RUBBER 2          

41 4201995 BUSHING ; RUBBER 1          

42 4205136 BUSHING ; RUBBER 1          

43 4101280 SHIM  3.2 1          

44 4142950 SHIM  2.3 1          

45 4101281 SHIM  2.2 2          

46 4114816 SHIM  2.3 2          

47 4114817 SHIM  1.4 2          

50 4080398 PIN ; KNOCK 2          

51 TE00100 SHIM;COUNTER WEIGHT 2 D         

52 TE00101 SHIM;COUNTER WEIGHT 2 D         

53 TE00102 SHIM;COUNTER WEIGHT 2 D         

               

               

               

               

                

                

         

 
 



RESTRICTED 

 
ENGINE & ROC ASSY (6BT) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

18 
 



RESTRICTED 

19 
 

 
ENGINE & ROC ASSY (6BT) 

 
REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
- TA00313 ENGINE & R.O.C ASSY. 1 D 2314~       
1 TA00316 .6BT ENGINE WITH KIT 1          
2 TE01867 .R.O.C. ; STAY ROD 1          
3 TE01876 .HOSE ; RADIATOR INLET 1          
4 14280500705 .HOSE ; CLAMP 2          
5 TE06018 .TURBO PRE-CLEANER 1          
6 TD21112 .BRACKET ; TURBO PRE-CLEANER 1          
7 TE01889 .CLAMP ; AIR FILTER TOP 1          
8 TE01886 .CLAMP ; AIR FILTER BOTTOM 1          
9 TE01885 .BRACKET ; AIR FILTER 2          

10 J901270 .HEX BOLT M12X70 3          
11 TE01890 .SPACER ; AIR FILTER BRACKET 3          
12 A590120 .BR. WASHER 2          
13 J932010 .HEX BOLT M20 2          
14 J951020 .HEX NUT M20 4          
15 TD01848 .BRACKET ; ENGINE MTG. (L/REAR) 1          
16 TD01849 .BRACKET ; ENGINE MTG. (L/FRONT) 1          
17 TE00942 .PLATE 2          
18 4197145 .RUBBER 4          
19 4197147 .STOPPER 4          
20 4189018 .STOPPER 4          
21 TE00941 .PLATE 2          
22 4197144 .RUBBER 4          
23 TE00939 .HEX BOLT M16 2          
24 J950016 .HEX NUT M16 4          
25 A590116 .BR. WASHER 16 2          
26 TD01153 .BRACKET ; ENGINE MTG.(CWT SIDE) 1          
27 TD01154 .BRACKET ; ENGINE MTG. (M/C.FR) 1          
28 TE01925 .HEAT SHIELD  (CWT SIDE) 1          
29 TE01927 .HEAT SHIELD (FUEL TANK SIDE) 1          
30 J901020 .SCREW M10X20 6          
31 J931650 .SCREW M16X50 4          
32 A590916 .SPRING  WASHER B16 8          
33 J931635 .SCREW M16X30 4          
34 A590116 .WASHER  A16 4          
35 A590910 .SPRING  WASHER B10 4          
36 J900825 .SCREW M8X16 4          
37 A590908 .SPRING WASHER B8 4          
38 A590110 .BR.WASHER 10.5 6          
39 J901240 .HEX BOLT M12X45 4          
40 A590912 .SPRING WASHER B12 13          
41 J901230 .SCREW M12X30 4          
42 A590112 .BR WASHER 13 24          
43 J901225 .SCREW M12X25 3          
44 J901235 .SCREW M12X35 13          
45 TE22950 HOSE; HUMP 1          
46 TE23240 RUBBER; PAD 1 D         
47 TE21385 .R.O.C. ; STAY ROD 1 D         

               

 
 



RESTRICTED 

6 BT ENGINE WITH KIT 

 
 

20 
 



RESTRICTED 

21 
 

 
6 BT ENGINE WITH KIT 

 
REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
- TA00316 6BT ENGINE ASSY.WITH KIT 1  2314~       

1 3814196 .FAN 1          

2 146162 .WASHER 4 D         

3 136521 .ELBOW CONNECTOR 1 D         

4 3814208 .MUFFLER 1          

5 3814206 .BRACKET ; MUFFLER 1 D         

6 3814207 .BRACKET ; MUFFLER 1 D         

7 3814209 .STRAP ; MUFFLER 2 D         

8 3814220 .STRAP ; MUFFLER 2 D         

9 3236332 .CAP SCREW 4 D         

10 S608 .LOCK WASHER 10 D         

11 S670 .PLAIN WASHER 24 D         

12 3901249 .CAP SCREW 5 D         

13 3236460 .NUT 12 D         

14 3814382 .RADIATOR & OIL COOLER 1          

15 3814274 .PIPE ; WATER INLET 1 D         

16 TE01876 .HOSE ; WATER OUTLET 1          

17 67185-H .HOSE 2 D         

18 43828-D .CLAMP 4 D         

19  - .PLUG 1          

20 43828-C .CLAMP 2 D         

21 3814276 .TUBE ; MAKE UP 1 D         

22 3814110 .HOSE ; MAKE UP 2 D         

23 43828 .CLAMP 4 D         

24 69911-A .SUPPORT CLAMP 1 D         

25 112105 .ELBOW 2 D         

26 AS04603000SS .HOSE ; VENT 1 D         

27 3814178 .AIR CLEANER 1 D         

28 103810 .HOSE  (3X4) 1          

29 105312 .ELBOW ; HOSE  (4X4) 1 D         

30 135144 .CLAMP  (3) 1 D         

31 140312 .CLAMP (4) 3 D         

32 149437 .CLAMP  (5) 4 D         

33 3030762 .HOSE ; REDUCER (5X4) 1 D         

34 3814272 .PIPE ; AIR INTAKE 1 D         

35 3814273 .PIPE ; AIR INTAKE 1 D         

36 3842813 .RESTRICTION  INDICATOR 1 D         

37 AS0606000SS .HOSE ; SUPPLY 1 D         

38 S1040A .ADAPTER 1 D         

39  - .CAP SCREW 4          

40 3814262 .FLYWHEEL ASSY. 1 D         

41 3901395 .CAP SCREW 8 D         

42 3900269 .LOCK WASHER 8 D         

43 3814022 .VALVE ; FUEL SHUT OFF 1 D         

44 3814271 .BRACKET  1 D         

               

 



RESTRICTED 

 
6 BT ENGINE WITH KIT 

 
 

 
22 

 



RESTRICTED 

23 
 

 
6 BT ENGINE WITH KIT 

   
REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
45 194505 .SAFETY  SWITCH 1 D         

46 S932E .NIPPLE 1 D         

47 S960 .T-CONNECTIOIN 1 D         

48 S967 .ADAPTER 1 D         

49 TC00857 .6BT 5.9C ENGINE 1 D CUMMINS  10021       

50 194504 .SAFETY  SWITCH  (L.O.P.) 1 D         

51  - .ADAPTER 2 D         

52 S930E .T-CONNECTIOIN 2 D         

53 3225311 .TRANSDUCER  (WATER TEMP) 2 D         

54  - .SPACER 1 D         

55 3814309 .SUPPORT ; PIPE 1 D         

56 3814310 .SUPPORT ; CLAMP 2 D         

57  - ADAPTER ; DRAIN 1 D         

58  - .CAP SCREW 1 D         

59  - .PLAIN  WASHER 1 D         

60  - .LOCK  WASHER 1 D         

61  - .CAP SCREW 2 D         

62  - .PLAIN  WASHER 2 D         

63  - .LOCK  WASHER 2 D         

64  - .ACCELERATOR  BRACKET 1 D         

65  - .CLAMP ; EXHAUST 1 D         

66  - .NUT 1 D         

67  - .CAP SCREW 1 D         

68  - .BRACKET ; DIPSTICK 1 D         

69  - .CLAMP ; DIPSTICK 1 D         

70  - .SCREW 1 D         

72  - .NUT 1 D         

73 3230131 .CAP SCREW 6 D         

- 3931882 DIPSTICK TUBE 1          

- 3931887 DIPSTICK  1          

                 

                 

              (P.S.-ALL ARE CUMMINS PARTS, EXCEPT ITEM ,NO. 16 &49)     

                 

                 

                 

 
 



RESTRICTED 

RADIATOR & OIL COOLER  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RADIATOR & OIL COOLER  
 

  REPLACEABLE PART ITEM  PART NO   PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
  PART NO  QTY 

 
00  3814382  RADIATOR & OIL COOLER 1          

01  TB00273/1  .SIDE  FRAME 1 D         

02  4071627  .RADIATOR 1          

03  4071628  .OIL COOLER 1          

04  TB00273/4  .SHROUD 1 D         

05  TB00273/5  .FAN GUARD 1 D         

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

 
 
 
 
 
 

24 
 



RESTRICTED 

FUEL TANK 
 

 
 

FUEL TANK 
 

REPLACEABLE PART 
ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

 PART NO  QTY 
 

02  J901640  BOLT 4          
03  A590916  WASHER ; SPR 4          
04  4114405  WASHER 4          
05  TD00392  COVER  ASSY 1          
06  A810165  O-RING 1          
07  J901020  BOLT 6          
08  A590910  WASHER ; SPR 6          
11  TE00668  VALVE ; NEEDLE 1          
12  9067476/25  HOSE ; FUEL 3/8'' X 4000LG. 1          
13  9067476//27  HOSE ; FUEL 3/8" X 3800 LG. 1 D         
15  9067476/29  HOSE ; FUEL 3/8" X 1500 LG. 1 D         
17  4190263  CLIP 2          
18  J901020  BOLT M10 X 20 2          
19  A590910  WASHER ; SPR 2          
20  5001847  TANK ; FUEL 1          
21  3124701271  ASSY ; FUEL LINE 2          
22  165319999049  PIPE ; UNION BOLT 2 D         
23  16220570216  SEALING  WASHER 2 D         
24  252509110107  PREFILTER 1          
26  11323912400  HEX. SCREW 4          
27  12051596011  HEX. NUT 4          
28  A590912  WASHER ; SPR 4          
31  TE00188  OIL STRAINER ; UPPER 1          
33  TE00189  OIL STRAINER ; LOWER 1          
34  5001847/29  DIPSTICK 1 D         
                  

 
 

25 
 



RESTRICTED 

PUMP DEVICE  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26 
 

 



RESTRICTED 

27 
 

PUMP DEVICE 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
1 TB20088 PUMP  (KHI) 1          

2 TD01902 ADAPTER  PLATE 1       TD02767   

3 J901040 BOLT ; M10X40 12          

4 A590910 SPR WASHER ; M10 12          

5 J912065 BOLT ; M20X65 4          

6 A590920 SPR . WASHER ; M20 4          

7 TD02544 COUPLING  (CF) 1          

7A 4183171 .HUB 1          

7B 4183170 .SCREW ; SET 2 D         

7C 4101345 .PIN ; SPRING 12          

7D 4183167 .INSERT 4          

7E 4183169 .BOLT ; SOCKET 4          

7F 4183166 .INSERT 4          

7G 4183168 .BOLT ; SOCKET 4          

7H 4183165 .COUPLING 1          

                 

                 

                 

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  
 
         

 
 



RESTRICTED 

PUMP 
 

 
 
 

28 
 



RESTRICTED 

29 
 

PUMP 
 

REPLACEABLE PART 
ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 
 

 - TB20088 PUMP            

111 +++++++ .SHAFT (F) DRIVE 1          

113 +++++++ .SHAFT (R) DRIVE 1          

114 +++++++ .COUPLING ; SPLINED 1          

123 +++++++ .BEARING, ROLLER 2          

124 +++++++ .BEARING ; NEEDLE 2          

127 +++++++ .SPACER ; BEARING 3          

141 +++++++ .BLOCK ; CYLINDER 2          

151 +++++++ .PISTON 18          

152 +++++++ .SHOE 18          

153 +++++++ .PLATE ; SET 2          

156 +++++++ .BUSH ; SPHERICAL 2          

157 +++++++ .BUSH ; SPHERICAL 18          

158 +++++++ .SPACER  2          

211  +++++++ .PLATE ; SHOE 2          

212 +++++++ .PLATE ; SWASH 2          

214 +++++++ .BUSH ; TILTING 2          

251 +++++++ .SUPPORT S.P. 2          

261 TB20088/261 .COVER (F) SEAL 1 D         

271 +++++++ .CASING ; PUMP 2          

312 +++++++ .BLOCK ; VALVE 1          

313 +++++++ .PLATE ( R ) VALVE 1          

314 +++++++ .PLATE ( L ) VALVE 1          

325 +++++++ .CASING ; ASSIST 1          

401 +++++++ .SCREW ; HEX  S.H.C. 8          

406 +++++++ .SCREW ; HEX  S.H.C. 4          

407 +++++++ .SCREW ; HEX  S.H.C. 3          

466 TB20088/466 .PLUG 3 D         

468 TB20088/468 .PLUG 4 D         

490 TB20088/490 .PLUG 21 D         

531 +++++++ .PIN ; TILTING 2          

532 +++++++ .PISTON ; SERVO 2          

534 +++++++ .STOPPER ( L ) 2          

535 +++++++ .STOPPER ( S ) 2          

541 +++++++ .SEAT 4          

543 +++++++ .STOPPER , 1 2          

544 +++++++ .STOPPER , 2 2          

545 +++++++ .BALL ; STEEL 4          

548 +++++++ .PIN ; FEED BACK 2          

702 TB20088/702 .O-RING 2 D         

710 TB20088/710 .O-RING 1 D         

717 TB20088/717 .O-RING 4 D         

724 TB20088//724 .O-RING 16 D         

725 TB0569/725 .O-RING 8 D         

727 TB20088/727 .O-RING 1 D         

728 TB20088/728 .O-RING 4 D         

                 
 

 



RESTRICTED 

PUMP 
 

 
 

30 
 



RESTRICTED 

31 
 

PUMP 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
732 TB20088/732 .O-RING 2 D         

774 TB20088/774 .SEAL ; OIL 1 D         

789 TB20088/789 .RING ; BACK-UP 2 D         

792 TB20088/792 .RING ; BACK-UP 2 D         

806 +++++++ .NUT 2          

808 +++++++ .NUT 2          

824 +++++++ .RING ; SNAP 2          

885 +++++++ .PIN ; VALVE PLATE 2          

886 +++++++ .PIN ; SPRING 4          

901 TB20088/901 .BOLT ; EYE 2 D         

953 TB20088/953 .SCREW ; SET 2 D         

954 TB20088/954 .SCREW ; SET 2 D         

981 TB20088/981 .PLATE ; NAME 1 D         

983 +++++++ .PIN 2          

                 

 - TE20582   SEAL KIT - PUMP 1           

                  

             

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 



RESTRICTED 

REGULATOR 
 

 
 
 

32 
 



RESTRICTED 

33 
 

REGULATOR 
 

REPLACEABLE PART 
ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 
 

 - TB00616 REGULATOR 1          
412 TB00616/412 .SCREW; HEX. S.H.C 2 D         
413 TB00616/413 .SCREW; HEX. S.H.C 2 D         
436 TB00616/436 .SCREW; HEX. S.H.C 2 D         
438 TB00616/438 .SCREW; HEX. S.H.C 10 D         
496 TB00616/496 .PLUG 5 D         
601 +++++++ .CASING 1          
611 +++++++ .LEVER ; FEEDBACK 1          
612 +++++++ .LEVER  (1) 1          
613 +++++++ .LEVER  (2) 1          
614 TB00616/614 .PLUG ; CENTER 1 D         
615 TB00616/615 .PLUG ; ADJUST 1 D         
621 +++++++ .PISTON ; COMPENSATOR 1          
622 TB00616/622 .CASE ; PISTON 1 D         
623 +++++++ .ROD ; COMPENSATOR 1          
624 TB00616/624 .SEAT ( C ) ; SPRING 1 D         
625 TB00616/625 .SPRING ; OUTER 1 D         
626 TB00616/626 .SPRING ; INNER 1 D         
627 TB00616/627 .STEM ( C ) ; ADJUST 1 D         
628 TB00616/628 .SCREW ( C ) ; ADJUST 1 D         
629 TB00616/629 .COVER ( C ) 1 D         
630 TB00616/630 .NUT , LOCK 1 D         
631 +++++++ .SLEEVE ; PF 1          
641 TB00616/641 .COVER ; PILOT 1 D         
643 +++++++ .PISTON ; PILOT 1          
644 TB00616/644 .SEAT ( Q ) SPRING 1 D         
645 TB00616/645 .STEM ( Q ) ; ADJUST 1 D         
646 TB00616/646 .SPRING ; PILOT 1 D         
651 +++++++ .SLEEVE 1          
652 +++++++ .SPOOL 1          
653 TB00616/653 .SEAT ; SPRING 1 D         
654 TB00616/654 .SPRING 1 D         
655 TB00616/655 .SPRING ; RETURN 1 D         
656 +++++++ .COVER ; BLOCK 1          
708 TB00616/708 .O-RING 1 D         
722 TB00616/722 .O-RING 3 D         
724 TB00616/724 .O-RING 9 D         
725 TB00616/725 .O-RING 1 D         
728 TB00616/728 .O-RING 1 D         
730 TB00616/730 .O-RING 1 D         
732 TB00616/732 .O-RING 2 D         
733 TB00616/733 .O-RING 1 D         
734 TB00616/734 .O-RING 1 D         
735 TB00616/735 .O-RING 1 D         
755 TB00616/755 .O-RING 2 D         
756 TB00616/756 .O-RING 1 D         

                 
                 
                 
                 
                 

 



RESTRICTED 

REGULATOR 
 

 
 
 
 

34 
 



RESTRICTED 

35 
 

REGULATOR 
 

REPLACEABLE PART TEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
763 TB00616/763 .O-RING 1 D         

801 +++++++ .NUT 2          

814 TB00616/814 .RING ; SNAP 1 D         

836 TB00616/836 .RING ; SNAP 1 D         

858 TB00616/858 .RING ; SNAP 2 D         

874 +++++++ .PIN 1          

875 +++++++ .PIN 4          

887 +++++++ .PIN 1          

897 +++++++ .PIN 1          

898 +++++++ .PIN 1          

924 TB00616/924 .SCREW ; SET 1 D         

925 TB00616/925 .SCREW ( Q1 ) ; ADJUST 1 D         

                 

-  TE20850 SEAL KIT – REGULATOR  2 D         

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 



RESTRICTED 

PUMP; GEAR 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

36 
 



RESTRICTED 

37 
 

PUMP; GEAR 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

  
- TC00901 PUMP ; GEAR 1          

307 TC00901/307 .POPPET 1 D         

308 TC00901/308 .SEAT 1 D         

309 TC00901/309 .SEAT ; SPRING 1 D         

310 TC00901/310 .SPRING 1 D         

311 TC00901/311 .SCREW ; ADJUSTING 1 D         

312 TC00901/312 .NUT ; LOCK 1 D         

351 +++++++ .CASE ; GEAR 1          

353 +++++++ .GEAR ; DRIVE 1          

354 +++++++ .GEAR ; DRIVEN 1          

355 TC00901/355 .FILTER 1 D         

361 +++++++ .CASE ; FRONT 1          

433 TC00901/433 .SOCKET ; FLANGE 2 D         

434 TC00901/434 .SOCKET ; FLANGE 2 D         

435 TC00901/435 .SOCKET ; FLANGE 4 D         

466 TC00901/466 .PLUG 1 D         

700 TC00901/700 .RING 1          

710 TC00901/710 .O-RING 1          

725 TC00901/725 .O-RING 1 D         

732 TC00901/732 .O-RING 1          

850 TC00901/850 .RING ; SNAP 1 D         

 - TK60028 ASSY ; POPPET 1 
(INCL ITEMS 
307 & 309)         

                  

 - TE21035    SEAL KIT – GEAR PUMP 1           

              

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 



RESTRICTED 

SWING DEVICE 

 
 
 
 
 

38 
 



RESTRICTED 

39 
 

SWING DEVICE 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
00 1010673 CARRIER 1          
01 1011450 CARRIER 1          
02 4187590 PLATE ; THRUST 2          
03 4187588 PIN 3          
04 4244694 PIN 3          
06 986954 PIN ; SPRING 6          
07 3035168 GEAR ; SUN 1          
08 3039317 GEAR ; SUN 1          
09 3035171 GEAR ; PLANETARY 3          
11 4187318 BRG ; NEEDLE 3          
12 9727123 GEAR 3          
13 4187591 PLATE ; THRUST 12          
14 957499 RING ; RETAINING 1 D         
15 942480 RING ; RETAINING 1          
16 4504706 BRG ; SPH . ROL 1          
17 4508194 BRG ; ROL 1          
19 2024897 GEAR ; INTERNAL 1          
20 2023937 GEAR ; INTERNAL 1          
22 2023942 SHAFT ; PROP 1          
31 J901240 BOLT 8          
32 A590912 WASHER ; SPRING 8          
34 2024621 SLEEVE 1          
36 4187681 SEAL ; OIL 1 D     4250326 1 
38 A811120 O-RING 1          
42 4194712 COCK 1          
47 1011686 HOUSING 1          
54 J401640 PIN ; KNOCK 2          
55 2025179 COVER 1          
56 2024625 COVER 1          
57 4210325 O-RING 1          
58 4204138 O-RING 1          
59 4204748 RING ; RETAINING 1          
60 4204644 MAGNET 2          
61 4204645 SCREW 2          
62 94-2024 PLUG 1          
71 8043499 COVER 1 D         
72 J911814 BOLT 6 D         
73 A590918 WASHER ; SPRING 6          
74 4232537 SHIM  0.5 1 D         
75 4232696 SHIM  1.0 3 D         
77 TE01056 PIPE 1          

114 959499 RING ; RETAINING 1          
124 J911813 BOLT 12          
125 A590918 WASHER ; SPRING 12          
144 TD00921 GAUGE ; LEVEL 1          
145 4229787 PIPE 1          

                 
                 
                 
                 
                 

 
 
 



RESTRICTED 

SWING DEVICE 

 
 
 
 

40 
 



RESTRICTED 

41 
 

SWING DEVICE 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
146 94-2025 PLUG 1           

150 J932065 BOLT 12           

151 A590920 WASHER ; SPRING 12           

152 4080398 PIN ; KNOCK 2           

153 TB20040 MOTOR ; OIL 1 H         

200 9083734 SWING DEVICE ASSY (W/O MOTOR) 1           

    (INCL ALL ITEMS EXCEPT             

    42,77,151 & 153)             

 - TK60005 CARRIER ASSY.SWING DEVICE 1           

    (STAGE - 1)             

    (INCL ITEMS 00,02,03,06,09,11 & 13)             

 - TK60006 CARRIER ASSY.SWING DEVICE 1           

    (STAGE - 2) (INCL.ITEMS 01,02,04,06,             

    12 & 13)             

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 
 



RESTRICTED 

MOTOR; OIL (SWING) 
 

 
 

42 
 

 



RESTRICTED 

43 
 

MOTOR; OIL (SWING) 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
-- TB20040 MOTOR ; OIL (SWING) 1          

01 TB20040/10 ASSY. PISTON 1          

121 TB20040/121 ..PISTON 9 D         

122 TB20040/122 ..SHOE 9 D         

20 TB20040/20 .ASSY.VALVE SEALING 1 D         

303 TB20040/303 ..CASING ; VALVE 1 D         

451 TB20040/451 .PIN 2 D         

101 TB20040/101 .SHAFT ; DRIVE 1          

111 TB20040/111 .CYLINDER 1          

114 TB20040/114 .SPRING ; PLATE 1          

123 TB20040/123 .PLATE ; SET 1          

124 TB20040/124 .PLATE ; SHOE 1          

131 TB20040/131 .PLATE ; VALVE 1          

301 TB20040/301 .CASING 1          

351 TB20040/351 .PLUNGER 2 D         

355 TB20040/355 .SPRING 2 D         

390 TB20040/390 .PLATE ; NAME 1 D         

391 TB20040/391 .PIN 2 D         

401 TB20040/401 .SCREW; HEX.S.H.C. 4 D         

443 TB20040/443 ..BEARING ; ROLLER 1          

444 TB20040/444 .BEARING ; ROLLER 1          

458 TB20040/458 .PLUG 2 D         

459 TB20040/459 .PLUG 2 D         

472 TB20040/472 .O-RING 1          

487 TB20040/487 .O-RING 2          

488 TB20040/488 .O-RING 2          

491 TB20040/491 .SEAL ; OIL 1          

702 TB20040/702 .PISTON ; BRAKE 1 D         

706 TB20040/706 .O-RING 1          

707 TB20040/707 .O-RING 1          

712 TB20040/712 .SPRING ; BRAKE 14 D         

742 TB20040/742 .PLATE ; FRICTION 3          

743 TB20040/743 .PLATE ; SEPERATOR 4          

984 TB20040/984 .PLUG ; MASKING 1 D         

985 TB20040/985 .PLUG ; MASKING 1 D         

993 TB20040/993 .PLUG 1 D         

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

 



RESTRICTED 

MOTOR; OIL (SWING) 
 

 
 
 
 

44 
 



RESTRICTED 

45 
 

MOTOR; OIL (SWING) 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
 PART NO  QTY 

 
994 TB20040/994 .PLUG 1          

031 TB20040/031 .VALVE ; TIME DELAY 1 D         

(021-1) TB20040/21 .PLUG ; MASKING 2 D         

033 TB20040/033 .SCREW; HEX. S.H.C. 3 D         

051 TB20040/051 .VALVE ; RELIEF 2 D         

(051-1) TB20040/52 .O-RING 2          

80 TB20040/80 ASSY. SEAL KIT 1           

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 



RESTRICTED 

OIL TANK 
 

 
 

46 
 



RESTRICTED 

47 
 

OIL TANK 
 

REPLACEABLE PART 
ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 
 

00 TA20022 TANK ; OIL 1 D         

02 8033913 PIPE ; SUCTION 1          

05 J901022 BOLT M10 X 22 6          

05A J901020 BOLT M10 X 20 6          

06 A590910 WASHER ; SPRING 12          

07 4199012 FILTER ; SUCTION 1          

07A 4210224 .STRAINER 1          

07B 4211107 .ROD 1          

07C J950010 .NUT 3          

08 4204057 COVER 1          

09 4325820 ELEMENT ; FILTER ASS'Y 1          

09B A810190 .O-RING 1          

10 A590910 WASHER ; SPRING 6          

11 TE20874 VALVE 1 D         

12 TE21558 SPRING 1 D         

14 TD02015 COVER 1          

16 4434017 BREATHER ; AIR ASS'Y 1          

16A 4371823 .FILTER ; ASS'Y 1          

16B 4371822 BODY 1 D         

16C J780616 .BOLT ; SOCKET 4          

16D 4371824 .COVER 1 D         

16E 4222876 .PACKING 1          

17 J901025 BOLT 6          

18 A810165 O-RING 1          

23 J901640 BOLT 4          

24 A590916 WASHER ; SPRING 4          

25 4114405 WASHER 4          

27 TE00668 NEEDLE VALVE 1          

29 TD02747 GAUGE ; LEVEL 1          

30 A810160 O-RING 1          

31 4250293 .SEALING  RUBBER 1          

32 J900635 NBOLT M6 X 35 8          

33 A590906 WASHER;SPRING M6 8          

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

                

                

 
 
 



RESTRICTED 

OIL COOLER PIPINGS 
 

 
 

48 
 

 



RESTRICTED 

49 
 

OIL COOLER PIPINGS 
 

 REPLACEABLE PART ITEM  PART NO  PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
 PART NO  QTY 

 
01  TC00879  PIPE ; SUCTION 1   2991~       

02  A811075  O-RING 1           
03  M341228  BOLT ; SOCKET 4           
07  4506459  FLANGE ; SPLIT 4           
08  4109378  HOSE ; RUBBER 1           
09  4507397  CLAMP ; HOSE 4           
16  TE02997  HOSE  1" X 1450 1           
17  TE02996  HOSE  1" X 2000 1           
18  4085560  FLANGE ; SPLIT 4           
19  966993  O-RING 3           
21  M341245  BOLT ; SOCKET 8           
26  4224900  VALVE ; CONTROL 1 H   1 4326443 1 
29  J901635  BOLT 4           
30  A590916  WASHER ; SPRING 4           
32  2021682  MANIFOLD 1           
33  M341060  BOLT ; SOCKET 6           
34  M341022  BOLT ; SOCKET 2           
35  A811040  O-RING 1           
37  4188628  RING 1           
38  991721  RING ; RETAINING 1           
39  TE20873  VALVE 1           
40  4098558  HOSE ; RUBBER 1           
42  4504491  CLAMP ; HOSE 4           
43  9728574  PIPE ; RETURN 1           
44  M341036  BOLT ; SOCKET 4           
45  A811045  O-RING 1           
46  4204728  PIPE ; RETURN 1           
47  8038644  PIPE ; RETURN 1           
48  4080206  HOSE ; RUBBER 1           
49  +++++++  CLAMP ; HOSE 2 D         
51  8038789  PIPE ; RETURN 1           
52  4202625  VALVE 1           
53  7016953  PIPE ; RETURN 1           
54  4069801  COUPLING 4           
55  4053698  CLAMP ; PIPE 5           
56  J901270  BOLT M12 X 70 6           
57  A590912  WASHER ; SPRING M12 6           
62  A590112  WASHER; PLAIN M12 1           
63  4194953  CLAMP 4           
64  4195494  PLATE 2           
65  J901090  BOLT 4           
66  A590910  WASHER;SPRING M10 4           
                    
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  



RESTRICTED 

 
OIL COOLER PIPINGS 

 
 

 
50 

 



RESTRICTED 

51 
 

 
OIL COOLER PIPINGS 

 
 REPLACEABLE PART ITEM  PART NO  PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
 PART NO  QTY 

 
67  4204164  HOSE ; NYLON (DA) 1          

68  4154671  ELBOW ; S 1          

68A  4509180  .O-RING 1          

69  962453  FLANGE ; SPLIT 2          

70  M341036  BOLT ; SOCKET 4          

72  4202113  ELBOW ; S 1          

72A  4506429  O-RING 1          

73  4187308  O-RING 3          

74  4204119  HOSE 1          

75  4203086  HOSE ; NYLON (DB) 1          

76  4200466  ADAPTER ; S 2          

76A  4509180  O-RING 1          

77  4200471  ELBOW ; S 1          

77A  4506418  O-RING 1          

79  4204162  HOSE 1          

80  4189619  ADAPTER 2          

80A  4506424  O-RING 1          

81  4204882  PLUG 1          

82  J901225  BOLT 1          

84  4200465  ADAPTER ; S 4          

84A  957366  O-RING 1          

85  4204178  HOSE ; NYLON (DE) 1          

86  4204179  HOSE ; NYLON (DF) 1          

95  A811040  O-RING 1          

96  M341036  BOLT ; SOCKET 8          

97  TE22966  HOSE 1          

98  4157562  ELBOW  1          

98A  4506424  .O-RING 1          

99  4187308  O -RING 2          

100  Z971489  O-RING 2          

                   

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                  

 



RESTRICTED 

 
CONTROL VALVE 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

52 
 



RESTRICTED 

53 
 

 
CONTROL VALVE 

 
REPLACEABLE PART 

ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
- 

 
TE21162 

 
VALVE ; CONTROL   

 
1          

1 +++++++ .HOUSING (P1 BLOCK) 1          
2 +++++++ .HOUSING (P2 BLOCK) 1          
3 TE22755 .MAIN RELIEF V/V ASS'Y 1          

4 TE22756 .OVER LOAD RELIEAF V/V ASS'Y 6 
2 

         

6 TE22831 .NEGACON V/V ASS'Y 2 D         
7A TE22832 .HOLDING V/V KIT -A  2 D         
7B TE22833 .HOLDING V/V KIT -B 2 D         
8 +++++++ ORIFICE TL 1          
9 TE22836 ARM REGENERATION V/V ASS'Y 1 D         

10 +++++++ BY PASS CUT PLUG 1          
11 +++++++ O-RING; 1B-P29 2 D         
12 TE2262/11 .SPRING 1 D         
13 TE2262/12 .BYPASS CUT SPOOL 1 D         
22 TE21162/22 BUCKET; CONFLUX 1 D         
23 TE21162/23 .O-RING; AS568-114 1 D         
24 TE21162/24 .BACKUP RING 1 D         
25 TE21162/25 .POPPET 1 D         
26 TE21162/26 .SPRING 1 D         
27 TE21162/27 .PLUG; PF 1/2 4 D         
28 TE21162/28 O-RING; 1B-P18 7 D         
29 TE21162/29 .STOPPER 1 D         
30 TE21162/30 .SPRING 1 D         
31 TE21162/31 .POPPET 1 D         
32 +++++++ BOLT; M10x1.5xL30 28          
33 +++++++ .FLANGE 7          
34 TE21162/34 .SPRING 6 D         
35 TE21162/35 .O-RING; 1B-P32 7 D         
36 TE21162/36 POPPET 6 D         
37 TE21162/37 SPRING; ARM2 L/C 1 D         
38 +++++++ POPPET; ARM2 L/C 1          
39 +++++++ O-RING; 1B-P16 10 D         
40 +++++++ BACKUP RING 10 D         
41 +++++++ PLUG; ORV 1          
42 TE21162/42 O-RING; 1B-P26 14 D         
43 +++++++ NYLON CHIP 5          
44 TE21162/44 PLUG 1 D         
45 TE21162/45 O-RING; 1B-P21 5 D         
46 TE21162/46 BACKUP RING 4 D         
47 TE21162/47 PLUG 2 D         
48 TE21162/48 SPRING 8 D         
49 TE21162/49 PLUG 3 D         
50 TE21162/50 POPPET 1 D         
51 TE21162/51 PLUG 1 D         
52 +++++++ PLUG; M30 1          
53 +++++++ ORIFICE PG 1          
54 +++++++ EXPENDER 7          
55 +++++++ SPOOL; TS 1          
56 TE21162/56 .SPRING 1 D         
57 +++++++ .CAP; PF 1/4 5          

         

 
 



RESTRICTED 

CONTROL VALVE  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

54 
 



RESTRICTED 

55 
 

CONTROL VALVE  
 

REPLACEABLE PART 
ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 
 
- 

 
TE21162 

 
VALVE ; CONTROL  

 
1           

58 TE21162/58 . O-RING; 1B-P21 3 D         

59 TE21162/59 .CAP; PF 3/8 2  D         

60 TE21162/60 . O-RING; 1B-P14 2 D         

61 TE21162/61 .SPRING 1  D         

62 TE21162/62 .POPPET 1  D         

63 +++++++ COVER; FLANE 3           

64 +++++++ O-RING; AS568-129 3 D         

65 +++++++ BOLT; M10x1.5xL35 12           

66  +++++++ BOLT; SOCKET 8           

67  +++++++ WASHER; SPRING 8           

68 +++++++ PLUG; PF1 1           

69 TE21162/69 RING ; BACK-UP 1 D         

70 +++++++ RETAINER 10          

71 TE21162/71 O-RING; 1AS568 127 10 D         

72 +++++++ PLUG; OPTION SPOOL 1           

73 +++++++ …O-RING 1           

74 +++++++ …RING ; BACK-UP 1           

75 TE21162/75 O-RING; AS568-131 10 D         

76 +++++++ BOLT; M10x1.5xL25 40           

77 +++++++ COVER 9           

78 TE21162/78 PLUG; OPTION SPOOL 1 D         

79 +++++++ COVER; TS 1           

80 +++++++ O-RING; 1BP 10 4          

81 +++++++ O-RING; 1BP 34 2          

82 +++++++ O-RING; 1BP 22 5          

84 +++++++ SPOOL ASS'Y; TR 2           

85 +++++++ SPOOL ASS'Y; OPTION 1           

86 +++++++ SPOOL ASS'Y; BUCKET 1           

87 +++++++ SPOOL ASS'Y; BOOM1 1           

88 +++++++ SPOOL ASS'Y; ARM2 1           

89 +++++++ SPOOL ASS'Y; TS 1           

90 +++++++ SPOOL ASS'Y ; SWING 1           

91 +++++++ SPOOL ASS'Y;  BOOM2 1           

92 +++++++ SPOOL ASS'Y; ARM1 1           

100 +++++++ O-RING; FG-5 5 D         

101 +++++++ BACKUP RING 1 D         

102 +++++++ O-RING; 1A-S15 1 D         

103 +++++++ BACKUP RING 1 D         

104 +++++++ O-RING; 1B-P10A 2 D         

105 +++++++ BACKUP RING 2 D         

106 TE22284 SEALKIT(COMPLETE VALVE) 1 D         

 
 



RESTRICTED 

MAIN PIPING 

 
 

56 
 

 



RESTRICTED 

57 
 

MAIN PIPING 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
01 A590912 WASHER ; SPRING 2          

02 A209157 SEAT ; SCREW 1 D         

03 TD20355 PIPE 1          

04 TD20356 PIPE 1          

05 9728544 SUPPORT 1          

06 J901225 BOLT 2          

08 4189860 CLAMP ; PIPE 2          

09 449490 WASHER ; PLAIN 2          

10 J011270 BOLT ;SEMS 2          

11 986910 FLANGE ; SPLIT 4          

12 M341030 BOLT ; SOCKET 64          

13 Z966993 O-RING 14          

14 4188920 HOSE 4          

16 4189619 ADAPTER 6          

16A 4506424 O-RING 1          

17 4187308 O-RING 12          

21 TE21094 HOSE 1          

22 TE21096 HOSE 1          

25 TE21095 HOSE ASSY 2          

27 TE21090 HOSE 1          

28 TE21406 HOSE 1          

29 TE21091 HOSE 1          

30 TE21407 HOSE 1          

34 4189539 ADAPTER ; S 2          

34A 4506424 O-RING 1          

37 TE21088 HOSE 1          

39 TE21089 HOSE 1          

40 4202103 CLAMP 1          

41 TE21288 HOSE 1          

43 J011255 BOLT;SEMS 1          

44 4044420 PROTECTOR 8          

45 TE01771 HOSE 1          

46 4044420 PROTECTOR 12          

48 Z971489 O-RING 2          

49 TE21405 HOSE 1          

50 TE21101 HOSE 1          

51 M341036 BOLT;SOCKET 8          

52 4506459 FLANGE;SPLIT 4          

               

               

                

                 

 
 
 



RESTRICTED 

ENGINE CONTROL LEVER 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

58 
 



RESTRICTED 

59 
 

ENGINE CONTROL LEVER 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
01 4056016 JOINT ; BALL 2           

02 A590905 WASHER ; SPRING 2           

03 M500504 NUT 4           

04 TE02769 CABLE ; CONTROL 1          

20 11063808387 BOLT M8X38 2          

22 4190271 CLIP 2           

23 J901018 BOLT 2           

24 A590910 WASHER ; SPRING 3           

48 J900816 BOLT 3           

49 A590908 WASHER ; SPRING 1           

50 TD02922 ACCELERATOR LEVER ASSY 1         

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

 



RESTRICTED 

CONTROL LEVER (1) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

60 
 



RESTRICTED 

61 
 

 
CONTROL LEVER (1) 

 
REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 
 

32 1012156 PEDAL 1          
33 1012155 PEDAL 1          

34 J901050 BOLT 4          
35 A590910 WASHER ; SPRING 4          

36 A5909910 WASHER;PLAIN M10 4 D         
37 8036783 LEVER 1          

38 8036784 LEVER 1          
39 4204810 GRIP 2          

44 2024630 REST ; FOOT 1          
45 2024629 REST ; FOOT 1          

47 J011025 BOLT ; SEMS 6          
48 A590910 WASHER;SPRING M10 6          

49 A590110 WASHER;PLAIN M10 6          
61 4191969 PLATE 1          

62 J011035 BOLT ; SEMS 2          
64 9235551 VALVE ; PILOT 1 H  7001~       

         
         

         
         

         

         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         



RESTRICTED 

 
CONTROL LEVER (FRONT, SWING) 

 

 
 
 
 

CONTROL LEVER (FRONT, SWING) 
 

REPLACEABLE PART 
ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 
 

1 4445322 LEVER 2      

2 J950014 NUT 2      

3 2045470 BOOT 2      

4 2045473 GRIP 1      

5 2045472 GRIP 1      

6 J950012 NUT 2      

7 4055311 CLIP ; BAND 1      

8 J900820 BOLT 7      

9 4609956 BOLT 1      

10 A590908 WASHER ; SPRING 1      

11 A590108 WASHER ; PLANE 1      

12 4144011 PIN ; SPRING 1      

13 4300351 CLIP ; BAND 1      

14 9239583 VALVE ; PILOT 2  7001~    

         
         
         
         

 
62 

 



RESTRICTED 

CONTROL LEVER 3 
 

 
 
 
 

CONTROL LEVER 3 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
1 TD21042 LEVER ; LOCK 1 D     

2 3051611 GRIP 1      

3 9739716 LINK 1      

4 4189184 SPRING ; TENSION; 1      

5 TE20173 JOINT ; BALL M8 2      

6 J950008 HEX NUT M8 4      

7 TE22736 ROD 1 D     

8 A590908 WASHER ; SPRING M8 2      

9 4205318 PIN ; SPRING ; 8X 2      

10 4259567 BUSHING 1 D     

         

         

         

         

         

63 
 



RESTRICTED 

VALVE; PILOT (FRONT; ZAXIS) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

64 
 



RESTRICTED 

65 
 

VALVE; PILOT (FRONT; ZAXIS) 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO  PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
 -  9239583    VALVE ; PILOT 2          

00  8094446   .CASING ASS'Y 1 S         

2  ++++++++++   ..CASING   1          

3  ++++++++++   ..SPOOL 4          

4  4203411   .SHIM 0.1 mm 4 R         

5  4410898   .SPACER 4          

6  4429120   .SPRING; COMPRES. 2          

7  4446960   .SPRING; COMPRES. 2          

8  4425414   .SPRING; COMPRES. 2          

9  4421771   .SPRING; COMPRES. 2          

10  4615610   .GUIDE;SPRING 4          

11  4437333   .RING;RETAINING 4          

14  9759157   .PUSHER 2          

15  9759158   .PUSHER 2          

17  9246436   .SLEEVE ASS'Y 4          

17A  ++++++++++   ..SLEEVE 1          

17B  ++++++++++   ..SEAL;OIL 1          

19  4201993   .O-RING 4          

21  4614296   .PLATE 1 D         

22  4335060   .JOINT;UNIVERSAL 1          

23  4437106   .CAM 1          

24  4182067   .JOINT;SCREW 1          

26  4614286   .PLUG 1 D         

27  4170585   .O-RING 1          

28  4614331   .RING;RETAINING 1          

                  

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                 

                  

                  

                  

 
 



RESTRICTED 

VALVE; PILOT (TRAVEL; ZAXIS) 
 

66 
 

 



RESTRICTED 

67 
 

VALVE; PILOT (TRAVEL; ZAXIS) 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM  PART NO   PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

  
  9235551    VALVE ; PILOT 1   9071983D       

00  8092248   .CASING ; ASSY 1 D         
00A  +++++++   ..CASING 1 D         
00B  +++++++   ..SPOOL 4 D         
01  4319299   .SPACER 4          
02  4203411   .SHIM 12 R         
03  4368629   .SPRING; COMPRES. 4          
04  4364970   .GUIDE;SPRING 4          
05  4368630   .SPRING; COMPRES. 4          
06  9226367   .PUSHER  ASSY 4          

06A  3099628   ..BUSHING 1          
06B  4447050   ..SEAL ; OIL 1          
06C  4201993   ..O-RING 1          
06D  4602154   ..PUSHER 1 D         
08  9184275   .HOLDER  ASSY 1          

08A  4184929   ..HOLDER 1          
08B  4437433   ..BUSHING 4          
10  J781030   .BOLT ; SOCKET 2          
11  A590910   .WASHER ; SPRING 2          
13  3098245   .CAM 2 D         
20  4027427   .PIN ; SPRING 2          
21  4213419   .PIN ; SPRING 2          
22  4185600   .O-RING 2          
24  A590906   .WASHER ; SPRING 4          
26  9207567   .PIN ASS'Y 1 D         

26A  4425305   ..PIN   1          
26B  3087987   ..BRACKET 1          
26C  4051262   ..PIN ; SPRING 1          
26D  4205318   ..PIN ; SPRING 1          
26E  4205317   ..PIN ; SPRING 1          
27  9207568   .PIN ASS'Y 1 D         

27A  4425305   ..PIN   1          
27B  3087987   ..BRACKET 1          
27C  4051262   ..PIN ; SPRING 1          
27D  4205318   ..PIN ; SPRING 1          
27E  4205317   ..PIN ; SPRING 1          
32  8077903   .COVER 1          
33  J260616   .BOLT;SEMS 2 D         

33A  J900616   ..BOLT 1          
33B  A590106   ..WASHER;SPRING 1          
34  4217651   .PLUG 2 D         
35  4113154   .O-RING 2          
36  4208977   .PLUG 2          
37  964255   .O-RING 2          
39  4437432   .SEAT;RUBBER 2          
40  4428902   .DAMPER 2          
41  J780612   .BOLT;SOCKET 4 D         
42  4447067   .O-RING 2          
                  



RESTRICTED 

 
PILOT PIPING (1)  

 
 

 
 

68 
 

 



RESTRICTED 

69 
 

PILOT PIPING (1)  
 

REPLACEABLE PART 
ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 
 

1 4631976 FILTER ; OIL 1   2991~       

3 A590110 WASHER ; SPRING 2           

4 4200469 ADAPTER ; S 3           

5 TE02998 HOSE 3/8" X 900 1           

6 TE20472 HOSE(CKV) 1           

7 4197724 HOSE 1           

8 TE20469 HOSE 1           

10 4200465 ADAPTER ; S 1           

12 4187308 O-RING 2           

13 4157562 ELBOW ; S 1           

14 4154670 ELBOW ; S(1/4") 2           

15 4093624 PLUG (1/4") 1           

16 4200471 ELBOW ; S 1           

16A 4506418 O-RING 1           

17 4174541 PLUG (1/2") 2           

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

 
 
 
 



RESTRICTED 

 
PILOT PIPING (2)  

 
 
 
 
 

70 
 



RESTRICTED 

71 
 

PILOT PIPING (2)  
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 
 

1 
 
4093624 

 
PLUG 

 
1          

2 J021060 BOLT;SEMS 2 D         

4 4154670 ELBOW;S 6          

8 TE01932 TEE BODY ASSY 1 D         

12 4200466 ADAPTER ; S 1          

16 TE21141 PIPE 1          

17 4190124 CLAMP ; PIPE 1          

18 J011245 BOLT ; SEMS 1          

21 TE20488 HOSE ; NYLON (PG) 1          

22 TE21560 HOSE ; NYLON (SH) 1          

23 TE20279 HOSE ; NYLON (PF) 1          

24 TE21389 HOSE (SF) 1          

25 4249350 HOSE ; NYLON  1          

26 TE21390 HOSE ; NYLON  1          

30 J901020 BOLT 1          

31 A590910 WASHER ; SPRING 1          

32 TE21547 HOSE 1          

33 TE21546 HOSE 1          

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

 
 
 



RESTRICTED 

TEE BODY ASSY 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TEE BODY ASSY 
 

 REPLACEABLE PART ITEM  PART NO   PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

 PART NO  QTY 

0  TE01932   TEE BODY ASSY 1          

1  TD01380   .BODY ; TEE 1           

2  4189602   .ADAPTER ; S 1           

3  4506418   .O-RING 1           

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 

72 
 



RESTRICTED 

VALVE; LOCK 
 

 
 
 
 

VALVE; LOCK 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM  PART NO   PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
 TD02006    VALVE ; LOCK 1           - 

1  TD02006/1   .BODY 1 D         

2  TD02006/2   .SPOOL 1  D         

3  TD02006/3   .LEVER 1  D         

4  TD02006/4   .RETAINING RING (TEFLON) 2 D         

5  TD02006/5   .WASHER 2  D         

6  TD02006/6   .CIRCLIP 2  D         

7  TD02006/7   .O-RING 2 D         

8  TD02006/8   .DOWEL PIN 1  D         

9  TD02006/9   .CAP SCREW 1  D         

10  TD02006/10   .PLUG 1  D         

 -  TD02006/11   KIT ; SEAL 1           

                  

                  

                  

         
 
 

73 
 



RESTRICTED 

PILOT PIPINGS (3)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

74 
 



RESTRICTED 

75 
 

PILOT PIPINGS (3)  
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C 
SERIAL 
NO 

ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
00 TD02006 VALVE ; LOCK 1 H 0309900B       

01 J011075 BOLT;SEMS 2 D         

04 4261938 FILTER 3          

05 4154670 ELBOW ; S 4          

05A 4509180 .O-RING 4          

06 4189602 ADAPTER ; S 1          

06A 4506418 .O-RING 1          

07 4138938 O-RING 2          

09 4203124 HOSE ; NYLON (PD) 1          

10 TE21639 HOSE ; NYLON (T4) 1 D         

11 TD20230 VALVE ; SHOCKLESS 1        

12 J901020 BOLT M10 X 20 4        

13 A590910 WASHER ; SPRING 4          

15 8035594 BRACKET 2 D         

16 J901030 BOLT M10 X 30 1          

19 4200466 ADAPTER ; S 22          

19A 4509180 .O-RING 1          

22 4203087 HOSE ; NYLON (RB) 1          

23 4200580 ELBOW ; S 1          

23A 4506418 .O-RING 1          

24 4138938 O-RING 1          

25 4210541 PLUG 1 D         

27 TE21655 HOSE ASSY 2          

28 TE21652 HOSE ASSY 1          

29 4225403 TEE 1          

43 TE21533 HOSE ; NYLON (1) 1          

44 TE21534 HOSE ; NYLON (2) 1          

45 TE21535 HOSE ; NYLON (3) 1          

46 TE21536 HOSE ; NYLON (4) 1          

47 TE21532 HOSE ; NYLON (5) 1          

48 TE21537 HOSE ; NYLON (6) 1          

49 TE21553 HOSE ; NYLON (7) 1          

52 TE21539 HOSE ; NYLON (10) 1          

53 TE21538 HOSE ; NYLON (11) 1          

54 TE21540 HOSE ; NYLON (12) 1          

55 4203074 HOSE ; NYLON (13) 1          

56 TE21541 HOSE ; NYLON (14) 1          

57 4246385 TEE 4          

58 4203163 TEE 2          

58A Z957366 O-RING 2          

59 4203004 HOSE 1          

60 TE21543 HOSE 1          

61 TE21545 HOSE  2          

62 TE20279 HOSE 2          

63 TE21544 HOSE  1          

               

 



RESTRICTED 

PILOT PIPINGS (4)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

76 
 



RESTRICTED 

77 
 

PILOT PIPINGS (4)  
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
01 4156434 ELBOW ; S 6           

01A 957366 .O-RING 1           

08 4203046 HOSE ; NYLON ( A ) 1           

09 4203047 HOSE ; NYLON ( B ) 1           

10 4203048 HOSE ; NYLON ( C ) 1           

11 4203049 HOSE ; NYLON ( D ) 1           

12 4203058 HOSE ; NYLON (P2) 1           

13 4203059 HOSE ; NYLON (T2) 1           

15 9727639 CLAMP HOSE 3           

16 9727637 PLATE 2 D         

17 J021035 BOLT;SEMS 4           

21 4190275 CLIP 1           

22 J901018 BOLT 1           

23 A590910 WASHER;SPRING 1           

24 4204324 RUBBER 1 D         

25 4200466 ADAPTER ; S 4           

25A 4509180 O-RING 1           

34 4055312 CLIP 2           

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 
 



RESTRICTED 

PILOT PIPING (5) 
 

 

78 
 

 



RESTRICTED 

79 
 

PILOT PIPING (5) 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
00 4200467 ADAPTER ; S 12          

00A 957366 .O-RING 1          
1 4203050 HOSE ; NYLON (L) 1          
2 4203051 HOSE ; NYLON (N) 1          
3 4203052 HOSE ; NYLON (E) 1          
4 4203053 HOSE ; NYLON (M) 1          
6 4203054 HOSE ; NYLON (K) 1          
7 4203055 HOSE ; NYLON (G) 1          
8 4203056 HOSE ; NYLON (J) 1          
9 4203057 HOSE ; NYLON (F) 1          

11 4203060 HOSE ; NYLON (P1) 1          
12 4303061 HOSE ; NYLON (T1) 1 D         
13 4203062 HOSE ; NYLON (P3) 1          
14 4203063 HOSE ; NYLON (T3) 1          
16 4190292 CLIP 2          
17 J901018 BOLT 2          
18 A590910 WASHER ; SPRING 2          
19 4055312 CLIP 1      
20 4254671 ELBOW ; S 2 D         

20A 4509180 .O-RING 1          
21 4200466 ADAPTER ; S 3          

21A 4509180 .O-RING 1          
22 2045998  BUSHING ; RUBBER  2 D         
23 4351175  HOSE  2          
24 4351774  CLAMP ; WIRE  2          
25 3079728  BUSHING  2          

               
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 
                 

                 
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  

 



RESTRICTED 

CONSOLE COVER 
 
 

 

80 
 



RESTRICTED 

81 
 

CONSOLE COVER 
 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
0 4420875 COVER 1      
1 J90616 BOLT 3 D   J900616  
3 4420876 COVER 1      
4 4361802 SCREW ; TAPPING 1      
5 J90616 BOLT  5 D     
7 4420877 COVER 1      
8 4361802 SCREW ; TAPPING 1      
9 J90616 BOLT  2 D     

11 4420878 COVER 1      
12 J900610 BOLT  4      
14 4420879 COVER 2      
15 4361802 SCREW ; TAPPING 1      
16 J90616 BOLT  2 D     
18 4420880 COVER 1      
19 4361802 SCREW ; TAPPING 1      
20 J90616 BOLT 2 D     
22 4415024 ASHTRAY 1      
28 J460635 BOLT  8      
29 2045509 COVER 2      
30 4441117 CAP ; RUBBER 2      
31 3090024 POCKET 1      
32 3090025 POCKET 1      
33 4361800 SCREW ; TAPPING 8      
35 448990 CAP ; RUBBER 3 D   4448990  

         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         



RESTRICTED 

GAUGE BOX 
 

 
 
 
 

82 
 



RESTRICTED 

83 
 

GAUGE BOX 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
1 TD21123 GAUGE PLATE 1      
2 TD21058 GAUGE BOX 1 D     
3 TE22774 COVER 1 D     
4 J901040 BOLT M 10 X 40 4      
5 11390806169 SL CH SCREW M6 X 16-1S1366-4,8-S 10 D     
6 TD01188 WATER TEMPERATUR GAUGE 1      
7 207454209902 OIL PRESSURE GAUGE 1      
8 TE20817 DIGITAL HOURMETER ( 12-48V) 1      
9 TD01190 FUEL GAUGE 1      

10 WE00315 ENGINE OIL PR. INDICATOR 1      
11 SE01202 BATTERY CHARGE INDICATOR 1      
12 TD01784 PIANO SWITCH 1      
13 TE00962 WATER TEMP. INDICATOR 1      
14 TD21074 HARNESS ; PANEL 1      
15 TE23192 STICKER ; PIANO SW. 1 D     

         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         

 
 
 
 



RESTRICTED 

CAB ASSY 

 
 
 
 

84 
 



RESTRICTED 

CAB ASSY 
 

 REPLACEABLE PART 
ITEM   PART NO  PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

 PART NO  QTY 

1  TD20952  CAB ASSY (MAG) 1           

2  4409999  RUBBER 4           

3  4330785  BOLT M12X35-T-M 8           

4  A590912  WASHER;SPRING 8           

5  A590916  WASHER;SPRING 4           

6  M660016  NUT;U M16X2 4           

7  M341030  BOLT;SOCKET M10 4           

8  A590910  SPR.WASHER M10 8           

9  4114402  WASHER 4           

10  TB20245  FLOOR MAT 1           

11  4205081  BUSHING;RUBBER 1           

12  A590110  WASHER;PLANE M1 4           

13  TC20256  OPERATOR'S SEAT 1           

14  J901025  BOLT M10X25 4           

15  TB20178  PLATE;FLOOR 1           

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  
 

85 
 



RESTRICTED 

CAB ASSY 
 
 

 
86 

 



RESTRICTED 

87 
 

CAB ASSY 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C 
SERIAL 

NO 
ICA 

PART NO QTY 
 

00 TD20952 CAB ASSY (MAG) 1          

01 TC20037/1 .GLASS 1          

02 TC20037/2 .GLASS 1          

03 TC20037/3 .GLASS 1          

04 TC20037/4 .GLASS 1          

05 TC20037/5 .GLASS 1 D         

06 TC20037/6 .GLASS 1 D         

07 TC20037/7 .GLASS 1 D         

08 TC20037/8 .GLASS 1 D         

09 TC20037/9 .GLASS 1          

10 TC20037/10 .GLASS 1          

11 TC20037/11 .GLASS 1          

12 TC20037/12 .UTKAL SECTION 1 D         

13 TC20037/13 .UTKAL SECTION 1          

14 TC20037/14 .U BOLT ASSY 1          

15 TC20037/15 .RUBBER BUSHING 1 D         

16 TC20037/16 .RUBBER BUSHING 5 D         

17 TC20037/17 .STOPPER 2          

18 TC20037/18 .DOOR LOCK ASSY 2          

19 TC20037/19 .DOOR CATCH ASSY 1 D         

20 TC20037/20 .STOPPER 1          

21 TC20037/21 .WINDOW  FRAME 2 D         

22 TC20037/22 .WINDOW  FRAME 1          

23 TC20037/23 .QUARTER GLASS LOCK ASSY 1 D         

24 TC20037/24 .QUARTER GLASS LOCK ASSY 1 D         

25 TC20037/25 .QUARTER GLASS LOCK ASSY 1 D         

26 TC20037/26 .QUARTER GLASS LOCK ASSY 1 D         

27 TC20037/27 .STEPPED HINGE 2          

28 TC20037/28 .HEAVY DUTY HINGE 2 D         

29 TC20037/29 .H-RUBBER WEDGE 1          

30 TC20037/30 .H-RUBBER WEDGE 1          

31 TC20037/31 .H-RUBBER WEDGE 1 D         

32 TC20037/32 .H-RUBBER WEDGE 1 D         

33 TC20037/33 .H-RUBBER WEDGE 1 D         

34 TC20037/34 .H-RUBBER WEDGE 1 D         

35 TC20037/35 .H-RUBBER WEDGE 1 D         

36 TC20037/36 .H-RUBBER WEDGE 1 D         

37 TC20037/37 .H-RUBBER WEDGE 1 D         

42 TC20037/42 .HAND  RAIL 1 D         

43 TC20037/43 .HANDLE 1 D         

44 TC20037/44 .HOOK 1 D         

45 TC20037/45 .HANDLE 1 D         

                 

                 

                 

                 
                  

 
 



RESTRICTED 

CAB ASSY 

 
 
 

88 
 



RESTRICTED 

89 
 

CAB ASSY 
 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
 

47 TC20037/47 .LIFTING  HOOK 4 D         

48 TC20037/48 .ROOF HATCH ASSY 1  D         

49 TC20037/49 .GRAVES HANDLE 1  D         

50 TC20037/50 .GARNISH 12  D         

51 TC20037/51 .DOVE TAIL 1 Set  D         

52 TC20037/52 .STRIKER  PLATE 1 Set  D         

53 TC20037/53 .WIRE CLIP 25  D         

54 TC20037/54 .RUBBER 2 Mtr  D         

55 TC20037/55 .INSULATING PAD 1  D         

56 TC20037/56 .NYLON WASHER 1  D         

57 TC20037/57 .SCREW 1  D         

58 TC20037/58 .GROMET 2  D         

59 TC20037/59 .GROMET 2  D         

60 TC20037/60 .FRONT WINDOW ASSY 1  D         

              

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 
 



RESTRICTED 

 
SOLENOID ASSY 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

90 
 



RESTRICTED 

91 
 

 
SOLENOID ASSY 

 
REPLACEMENT PART ITEM  PART NO   PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

 PART NO QTY 

                  

1  TD20346   .SOLENOID  VALVE  (24V) 1           

2  11411408622   .CAP SCREW  M8X70 2           

3  4154670   .ELBOW 1           

3A  957366   ..'O' RING 1           

4  4200465   .ADAPTER 2           

4A  957366   ..'O' RING 1           

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  



RESTRICTED 

 
 

VALVE; SHOCKLESS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

92 
 



RESTRICTED 

93 
 

 
VALVE; SHOCKLESS 

 
REPLACEABLE PART ITEM   PART NO   PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
-   TD20230   VALVE;FC- W/O CHK VALVE 1          

01  TD20230/1   .BODY (76101) 1 D         

02  TD20230/2   .SPOOL 1,2,3,4 (76102A) 4 D         

03  TD20230/3   .SPOOL 5,6,7 (76102B) 3 D         

04  TD20230/4   .SPRING (76104) 14 D         

05  TD20230/5   .ELASTOMERIC PLUG G3/8 (76105) 14 D         

06  TD20230/6   .RUBBER PORT PLUG G3/8 (76106) 14 D         

07  TD20230/7   .LABEL (STD.) 44X35 (76107) 1 D         

08  TD20230/8   .RIVET (761113) 2 D         

                

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  

 
 



RESTRICTED 

ELECTRICAL PARTS – FIRRE CONSOLE 
 
 

 
 
 

94 
 



RESTRICTED 

95 
 

 
ELECTRICAL PARTS – FIRRE CONSOLE 

 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM   PART NO   PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
1  TE22670  FUSE BOX 1      

2  E14000647  FUSE O5 AMP 2      

3  E14000648  FUSE 10 AMP 9      

4  E14000650  FUSE 20 AMP 1      

5  E14000655  RELAY BASE 2      

6  TD04966  RELAY 3      

7  TE23253  FUSE BOX X KNOB 1 D     

8  TE23326  FUSE BOX COVER 1 D     

9  M341030  BOLT M 10 4      

10  A590910  WASHER ; SPING M10 4      

11  A590110  WASHER PLANE M10 6      

12  TD03850  CONTROL UNIT (AI) 1  UP TO 10627    

13  J950006  M6 NUT 4      

14  TD21066  FUSE BOX MOUNTING BRACKET 1      

15  TD20681  MOBILE CHARGER SOCKET-12V O/P 1      

         

         

         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         

 



RESTRICTED 

 
ELECTRICAL PARTS 

 

 
96 

 



RESTRICTED 

97 
 

ELECTRICAL PARTS 
 

REPLACEABLE 
PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
00 263254109901 BATTERY 2          
01 TE20218 BRACKET 2 D Battery       
02 TE20219 BOLT 2 D Mounting       
03 A590910 WASHER ; SPR M10 3      -do-       
04 A590110 WASHER;PLAIN M10 3          
05 260454017702N RUBBER SHEET 2 D     -do-       
06 TD20482 HORN 2          
07 A590908 WASHER ; SPRING M8 1          
08 J900825 BOLT M8 X 25 1  Horn       
09 A590108 WASHER;PLAIN M8 1  Mounting       
10 J950010 NUT M10 X 1.5 3          
11 973204 ROOM LAMP 1          
12 11390805162 SCREW AM 5 X 16 2  Room Lamp       

13 12520600505 WASHER ; SPR 2  Mounting       
17 TE22808 PLATE 1 D Circuit Br.       
18 0009971881J GROMET 3  Mounting       
19 0429920020 BUSH 3 D  -do-       
20 62364310680 SINGLE POLE MINIATURE 1          
    CIRCUIT BREAKER ; 35 AMP            

21 260854504901 STARTER RELAY  1          
22 11390805120 SCREW M5x12 2          
23 A590905 WASHER; SPRING M5 2          
24 A590105 WASHER; PLAIN M5 2          
25 J900630 BOLT M6 X 30 3          
26 TE02809 CABLE ; BATTERY 1          
27 TE02814 CABLE ;BATTERY '+' VE TO STARTER 1          
28 TE02810 CABLE ;BATTERY '-' VE TO GROUND 1          
29 214771 LAMP ; HEAD 3 D         
30 TE00274 BULB ; 24V - 80W 3  Head Lamp       
31 TC20313 HARNESS ; WIRE 1          
32 257654209927 PRESSURE  TRANSDUCER 1  Engine Oil       
33 TE00429 OIL PRESSURE SWITCH 1          
34 252318137201 SCREW PLUG 1  Oil Pr.Switch       
35 TE00690 ADAPTOR  1  Press Switch       
36 TE00066 ADAPTOR ASSY 1 D Temp Switch       
37 TC00344 FLOAT 1         
38 4504289 PACKING  1          
39 11390805103 SCREW M5 X 10 5          
40 12520600505 WASHER ; SPR M5 5          
41 TE00474 FAN ; CAB 1         
42 11323906256 SCREW M6 X 25 2 D Fan Mounting       
43 12520600602 WASHER. SPR 2   -do-       
44 4190253 CLIP  9          
45 J901025 BOLT M10 X 25 1         
46 4190264 CLIP  1         
47 J901020 BOLT  M10 X 20 10          
48 A590910 WASHER ; SPRING M10 10          
                 
                 
                  

 
 



RESTRICTED 

ELECTRICAL PARTS 
 

 
 
 

98 
 



RESTRICTED 

99 
 

ELECTRICAL PARTS 
 

REPLACEABLE PART 
ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 
 

49 4055311 CLIP BAND 140 4          

50 TD01304 TANK ; WATER 1          

51 4180555 CLAMP 1 D         

52 J901020 BOLT M10 X 20 4          

53 A590910 SPR WASHER B10 4          

54 4508575 CLAMP 2          

55 TD20346 SOLENOID (AI) 1          

56 TE20777 BRACKET ;SOLENOID MOUNTING 1 D         

57 11411408622 CAP SCREW M8x60 2          

58 TE21690 HOSE ; SOLENOID TO OIL FILTER 1          

59 4217345 TEE 1          

60 4249350 HOSE; SOLENOID TO SUCTION PIPE 1          

61 TE21692 HOSE; SOLENOID TO CYLINDER 1          

62 4154670 ELBOW 4          

63 TD20724 AUTO IDLE SYSTEM 1          

64 TD20630 HARNESS ; AUTO IDLE 1   SL.NO 10627       

65 TE22798 HARNESS ; SOLENOID 1          

66 4259333 PRESSURE SWITCH 2   UPTO 10627       

67 TE22800 DIODE MODULE 1 D  SL.NO 10627       

68 TE04696  IGNITION SWITCH  1          

69  TE23165  IGNITION SWITCH BRACKET 1 D         

70  TE23252  IGNITION KEY STICKER 1 D         

71  J850420  SCREW M4 3 D         

72  A590104  WASHER PLANE 3          

73  A590904  WASHER SPRING 3          

               

                

                

                

                

                

                

                

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  
                  

 
 
 



RESTRICTED 

FM-RADIO 
 

 
 

FM-RADIO 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
- TE22947 FM RADIO KIT-24V 1      

1 TE22974/1 FM RADIO 24V 1 D     

2 TE22974/2 BRACKET 2 D     

3 TE22974/3 SPEAKERS 2 D     

4 J691425 SCREWS 8 D     

5 TE23491 HARNESS ; SPEAKERS 1 D     

6 TE22974/4 ANTENNA 1 D     

7 TE22974/4 SCREWS 2 D     

- TC20313 HARNESS ; MAIN 1      

         

         

         

         

         

         

         
         

 

100 
 



RESTRICTED 

WIPER MOTOR 
 

 
 
 
 

WIPER MOTOR 
 

  
REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 
 

1 TD20952/1 WIPER MOTOR 1      

2 TD20952/1 WIPER ARM 1      

3 TD20952/1 WIPER BLADE 1      

4 TD20952/1 WIPER HARNESS (EXTENDED) 1      

5 TE23507 HARNESS ; WIPER MOTOR 1 D     

- TC20313 HARNESS ; MAIN 1      

         

         

         
         

101 
 



RESTRICTED 

AUTO IDLE 
 

 
 

AUTO IDLE 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
01 TD20724 AUTO IDLE SYSTEM 1      

02 TE20172 BALL JOINT 3      

03 M500504 NUT 3      

04 TE21953 LINKAGE 1      

05 TE21123 BRACKET (ACC-CABLE) 1      

06 4200465 ADAPTER 1      

17 J950006 NUT 2      

25 A590905 SPRING ; WAHSER M5 3      

26 A590906 SPRING WASHER M6 2      

27 TE21500 END ROD 1      

28 TE21693 STOP CABLE 1      

29 TE21122 BRACKET 1      

30 TE20788 CYLINDER 1      

14 TE20268 SPRING 1      

         

         

         

         
         

 

102 
 



RESTRICTED 

AUTO IDLE SENSORS 
 
 

 
 
 

AUTO IDLE SENSORS 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
1 TE22872 ADAPATERS 1      

2 TE22900 PRESSURE SENSORS-AI 1  FROM SL NO    

3 TE23327 SENSOR CABLE ASSY 1  10628 ~    

4 TE22800 4P DIODE UNIT 1 D     

         

         

         

         

         
         

103 
 



RESTRICTED 

COVER (1) 
 

 

104 
 



RESTRICTED 

105 
 

COVER (1) 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
1 TD21257 DOOR ASSY 1 D     

01A TB20210 DOOR 1 D     

01B 7017862 DOOR LOCK 1      

01C TE23304 BEEDING ; RUBBER 1 D     

01D  TE23305 BEEDING ; RUBBER 1 D     

2 TD20869 SUPPORT 1 D     

3 8035522 SUPPORT 1 D     

4 8035518 SUPPORT 1      

5 8044717 COVER 1      

6 8044716 SUPPORT 1      

7 TD01408 COVER 1      

8 8035525 SUPPORT 1      

9 TD01407 COVER 1      

10 7018319 PLATE 1      

11 4431357 STOPPER 1      

12 4424157 STOPPER 1      

13 TE23319 STOPPER ; RUBBER 2 D     

14 J901230 BOLT  30      

15 A590112 WASHER 26      

16 A590912 WASHER ; SPRING 12      

17 J950012 NUT  10      

18 J901022 BOLT 1      

19 A590910 WASHER ; SPRING 1      

20 A590110 WASHER 2      

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         
         

 
 



RESTRICTED 

COVER (2) 
 

 
 

COVER (2) 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
06 8035516 SUPPORT 1           

07 8035523 SUPPORT 1           

10 J901225 BOLT 4           

11 A590912 WASHER ; SPRING 4           

12 A590112 WASHER 4           

30 J901025 BOLT 6           

31 A590910 WASHER;SPRING M10 6           

32 A590110 WASHER;PLAIN M10 6           

34 7020953 DOOR 1           

35 J950012 NUT 4           

36 A590912 WASHER ; SPRING 4           

45 M341220 BOLT ; SOCKET 2           

46 A590112 WASHER 2           

67 J901225 BOLT 2           

68 A590912 WASHER ; SPRING 2           

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

106 
 



RESTRICTED 

COVER (3) 
 

 
 

COVER (3) 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
6007783 COVER 1           01 

01A 7017862 DOOR LOCK 1           
48 J901020 BOLT M10 X 20 4           
49 A590910 WASHER;SPRING M10 4           
50 A590110 WASHER;PLAIN M10 4           
51 J950010 NUT 4           
52 4194836 STOPPER 1           
53 J021225 BOLT ; SEMS 2           
57 4188366 STAY 1           
58 A590110 WASHER;PLAIN M10 1           
59 4022697 PIN ; LOCK 1           
61 TE22826 STAY 1 D         
62 J901220 BOLT M12 X 20 2           
63 A590912 WASHER;SPRING M12 2           
64 TD21120 COVER 1 D         
65 J901020 BOLT M10 X 20 4           
66 A590910 WASHER; SPRING M10 4           
67 A590110 WASHER; PLANE M10 4           
                  
                  

107 
 



RESTRICTED 

ENGINE COVER  
 

 
 

ENGINE COVER  
 

 REPLACEABLE  PART 
ITEM  PART NO  PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

 PART NO  QTY 
 

00  TA00247  COVER ; ENGINE (6BT ENGINE) 1   2314~       
00  5001971  COVER ; ENGINE 1           
02  J901230  BOLT M12 X 30 4           
03  A590912  WASHER ; SPRING M12 4           
04  A590112  WASHER;PALIN M12 4           
08  4151788  BAR ; TORSION 1           
10  9705510  CLAMP 3           
11  J901022  BOLT 10           
12  A590110  WASHER 10           
23  J900825  BOLT 8           
24  A590908  WASHER ; SPRING 8           
25  A590108  WASHER 8           
26  4449044  CATCH 2 D        

26A  9725452  LOCK 2           
26B  TE23177  ANCHOR 1           
28  TE03035  BEADING ; ENGINE COVER 1 D         
29  A590112  WASHER;PLAIN M12 1           
30  J950012  NUT M12 1           
31  J901220  BOLT M12 X 20 1           
32  J901025  BOLT M10 X 25 1           
33  J950010  NUT M10 1           
34  9725452  LOCK 1           
                  
                  

108 
 



RESTRICTED 

UNDER COVER  
 

 
 
 
 

UNDER COVER  
 
 

 REPLACEABLE PART 
ITEM  PART NO  PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

 PART NO  QTY 
 

00  3035312  COVER 1           

01  3037515  COVER 1           

02  7019992  COVER 1           

03  7017888  COVER 1           

05  TC00636  COVER 1   2314~       

10  J901225  BOLT M12 X 25 33           

11  A590912  WASHER;SPRING M12 33           

12  449490  WASHER;3D 33           

                  

                  

 

109 
 



RESTRICTED 

 

110 
 



RESTRICTED 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TRACK 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

111 
 



RESTRICTED 

TRACK FRAME 
 

 
 
 

112 
TRACK FRAME 

 



RESTRICTED 

113 
 

 
REPLACEABLE PART ITEM   PART NO  PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 
 

00  A590920 WASHER ; SPRING 36           

01  M122071 BOLT 36           

02A-H  6007338 SLEW RING GEAR 1       7017407 1

02A  +++++++ .RACE ; OUTER 1 D         

02B  +++++++ .RACE ; INNER 1 D         

02C  4143796 .BALL  (121 PIECES) 1           

02D  4127708 .SUPPORT 121           

02F  4188065 .SEAL 1           

02G  4188066 .SEAL 1           

02H  J75481 .FITTING 2           

05  4013896 COVER 1           

06  J901020 BOLT ; SEMS 2           

07  A590910 WASHER ; SPRING 2           

08  4157713 PACKING 1           

14  TC00341 GUARD 4           

15  J931645 BOLT 16           

16  4114405 WASHER 24           

17  A590916 WASHER ; SPRING 24           

26  94-2024 PLUG 1           

27  TA20068 FRAME ; TRACK 1          

50  4334900 COVER 1           

51  4334900 COVER 1           

55  449490 WASHER 12           

56  A590912 WASHER ; SPRING 12           

61  J901230 BOLT M12 X 30 12           

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 
 

TRAVEL DEVICE  



RESTRICTED 

 

 
 
 

TRAVEL DEVICE  

114 
 



RESTRICTED 

115 
 

 
 REPLACEABLE PART 

ITEM   PART NO   PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
 PART NO  QTY 

 
00-48  TB00729   TRAVEL DEVICE ASSY. 2           

00  TB00656   MOTOR ; OIL 1           

03  4514259   .SEAL ; GROUP 1           

04  4115169   .BEARING  ROLLER 2           

05  1010010   .DRUM  1           

06  1010204   .SPROCKET 1           

07  A590920   .WASHER ; SPRING 16           

08  J932055   .BOLT 16           

10  3032083   .NUT 1           

11  4178862   .PLATE ; LOCK 1           

12  J901020   .BOLT 1           

14  1009857   .CARRIER 1           

15  3034323   .GEAR ; PLANETARY 3           

16  4183818   .BEARING ; NEEDLE 6 D         

17  4135227   .PLATE ; THRUST 6           

18  4139975   .PIN 3           

19  4139998   .PIN ; SPRING 3           

20  3034324   .GEAR ; SUN 1           

23  1010509   .GEAR ; RING 1           

24  A590916   .WASHER ; SPRING 24           

25  J931645   .BOLT 24           

27  2022210   .CARRIER 1           

28  4183819   .SPACER 1           

29  3034325   .GEAR ; PLANETARY 3           

30  4126657   .BEARING ; NEEDLE 3           

31  4192982   .PLATE ; THRUST 12           

32  4144558   .PIN 3           

33  4169567   .PIN ; SPRING 3           

34  3034326   .GEAR ; SUN 1           

36  2025788   .CARRIER 1           

37  4172391   .SPACER 1           

38  3041347   .GEAR ; PLANETARY 3           

39  4172392   .BEARING ; NEEDLE 3           

40  4196488   .PLATE ; THRUST 6           

41  4172398   .PIN 3           

42  4169566   .PIN ; SPRING 3           

43  TC00952   .SHAFT ; PROPELLER 1           

45  2028454   .COVER 1           

                   

                  

                  

                  

 
 
 
 



RESTRICTED 

TRAVEL DEVICE  
 

 
 

116 
 



RESTRICTED 

117 
 

TRAVEL DEVICE  
 

 REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
 PART NO  QTY 

 
46 A590912 .WASHER ; SPRING 8           

47 M221228 .BOLT 8           

48 94-2013 .PLUG 2           

49 TK60035 TRV. DEV. W/O MOTOR 1   

 (INCL .ALL ITEMS EXCEPT 00,06 TO 08) 
    

50 TD21256 COVER 1           

51 A590912 .WASHER ; SPRING 4           

52 J901260 BOLT 4           

 --- TK60007 CARRIER ASSY.TRV.DEV.STAGE-1 1    (INCLUDES ITEMS 36 TO 42)       

 --- TK60008 CARRIER ASSY.TRV.DEV.STAGE-2 1    (INCLUDES ITEMS 27 TO 33)       

 --- TK60009 CARRIER ASSY.TRV.DEV.STAGE-3 1    (INCLUDES ITEMS 14 TO 19)       

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 
 
 



RESTRICTED 

MOTOR; OIL (TRAVEL) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

118 
 



RESTRICTED 

119 
 

MOTOR; OIL (TRAVEL) 
 

 REPLACEABLE PART ITEM  PART NO  PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
 PART NO  QTY 

  
---  TB00656    TRAVEL MOTOR ASSY. 2           

105  ++++++++   ..PISTON 9           

106  ++++++++   ..SHOE 9           

104  ++++++++   ..CYLINDER  BLOCK 1           

107  ++++++++   ..RETAINER  PLATE 1           

108  ++++++++   ..THRUST  BALL 1           

110  ++++++++   ..WASHER 2           

111  ++++++++   ..WASHER 1           

114  ++++++++   ..SPRING 1           

145  ++++++++   ..SNAP RING 1           

151  ++++++++   ..NEEDLE  ROLLER 3           

102  ++++++++   .SHAFT 1           

103  ++++++++   .SWASH PLATE 1           

109  ++++++++   .TIMING PLATE 1           

112  ++++++++   .PISTON 1           

113  ++++++++   .SPRING 10           

115  ++++++++   .FRICTION PLATE 2           

116  ++++++++   .MATING PLATE 2           

132  TB00656/132   .OIL SEAL 1 K         

135  TB00656/135   .O RING 1 K         

139  TB00656/139   .O RING 1 K         

149  ++++++++   .ROLLER BEARING 1           

150  ++++++++   .ROLLER BEARING 1           

167  ++++++++   .PIVOT 2           

169  ++++++++   .MATING PLATE 1           

171  ++++++++   .PARALLEL PIN 2           

   ++++++++   .REAR FLANGE KIT 1           

301  ++++++++   ..REAR FLANGE 1           

323  ++++++++   ..SPOOL 1           

324  ++++++++   .PLUG 2           

325  ++++++++   .STOPPER 2           

326  ++++++++   .PLUG 2           

327  ++++++++   .VALVE 2           

328  ++++++++   .SPRING 2           

330  ++++++++   .SPRING 2           

336  TB00656/336   .O RING 2 K         

337  TB00656/337   .O RING 2 K         

338  TB00656/338   .O RING 3 K         

354  ++++++++  .HEX . SOCKET HEAD PLUG 2           

355  ++++++++  .HEX . SOCKET HEAD PLUG 3           

370  ++++++++  .HEX . SOCKET HEAD BOLT 4           

374  ++++++++  .SUPER LOCK WASHER 4           

379  ++++++++  .FILTER 1           

399  ++++++++  .NAME PLATE 1           

                   

 
 
 
 



RESTRICTED 

MOTOR; OIL (TRAVEL) 
 

 
 

120 
 

 



RESTRICTED 

121 
 

MOTOR; OIL (TRAVEL) 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM  PART NO   PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

357  ++++++++  .PLUG 1           

341  ++++++++  .PARALLEL PIN 2           

343  ++++++++  .HEX. SOCKET HEAD BOLT 9           

-  ++++++++  .SRV2 9           

-  ++++++++  ..VALVE KIT 2           

201  ++++++++  …VALVE 1           

202  ++++++++  …SLEEVE 1           

203  ++++++++  ..SPRING RETAINER 1           

204  ++++++++  ..PLUG 1           

205  ++++++++  ..SHIM 1           

206  ++++++++  ..SPRING RETAINER 1           

208  TB656/208  ..O RING 1 D         

209  TB00656/209  ..O RING 1 K         

210  TB00656/210  ..O RING 1 K         

211  TB00656/211  ..BACK-UP RING 2 K         

-  ++++++++  ..BODY KIT 1           

-  ++++++++  …BODY PISTON KIT 1           

212  ++++++++   …BODY 1           

213  ++++++++  ….PISTON 1           

209  TB00656/209  …O RING 2 K         

214  ++++++++  …PLUG 1           

215  ++++++++  …PLUG 2           

216  ++++++++  …STEEL BALL 2           

217  TB00656/217  …BACK-UP RING 4 K         

218  ++++++++  …HEX. SOCKET HEAD PLUG 6           

219  TB00656/219  …O RING 1 K         

220  TB00656/220  …O RING 2 K         

2  TB00656/2  SPINDLE 1           

15  TB00656/15  COUPLING 1           

27  TB00656/27  O RING 1 K         

29  TB00656/29  O RING 1 K         

42  TB00656/42  PARALLEL PIN 2 D         

-  TE20555  KIT ; SEAL 1           

                    

                   

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

         

 
 

FRONT IDLER 



RESTRICTED 

 

 
FRONT IDLER  

122 
 



RESTRICTED 

 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 

 
-- TB20026 IDLER  ASSY 2       TK60019  1 

00 TC01040 .BEARING 2 D         

01 3022642 .AXLE 1          

02 A810070 .'O' RING 2          

03 9052850 .IDLER 1          

03A TE00204 ..IDLER 1 D         

03B TE02713 ..BUSHING 2          

05 4126209 .PIN 2          

06 4153731 .SEAL 2          

07 94-2011 PLUG 2          

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 
 
 

123 
 



RESTRICTED 

ADJUSTER 

 

124 
 



RESTRICTED 

125 
 

ADJUSTER 
 

 REPLACEABLE PART ITEM  PART NO   PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
 PART NO  QTY 

 
-  9063666  ADJUSTER  ASSY 2           

00  9074450  .CYL . ASSY 1 D         

00A  3033361  ..CYL. 1           

00B  3033432  ..ROD 1           

00C  4069900  ..O-RING 1           

03  4179002  .SPACER 1           

04  3033433  .WASHER 1           

05  3033357  .SPRING 1           

06  4186444  .NUT 1           

07  4186691  .BOLT 1           

08  4177838  .RING ; WEAR 1           

09  4177837  .PACKING ; U-RING 1           

10  960323  .RING ; RETAINING 1           

11  3033431  .ROD ; PISTON 1           

12  3033434  .FLANGE 1           

13  A811065  .O-RING 1           

14  M341022  .BOLT ; SOCKET 4           

15  9048035  .VALVE 1           

16  1005809  .YOKE 1           

17  J901635  .BOLT 4           

-  TB00340   TRACK ADJ.ASSY (W/O SPRING) 2           

     (INCL. ITEMS 00A TO 04 AND 06 TO 15)             

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  



RESTRICTED 

UPPER ROLLER  
 
 

 
 
 
 

UPPER ROLLER  
 
 

REPLACEABLE PART 
ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 
 
- TD20276 ROLLER ; UPPER ASSY. 2          

01 TD20276/1 .BODY 1 D         
02 TD20276/2 .BRACKET 1          
03 TD20276/3 .SHAFT 1          
04 TD20276/4 .BUSHING 1          
05 TD20276/5 .COVER 1          
06 TD20276/6 .F/SEAL 1          
07 TD20276/7 .WASHER 1          
08 TD20276/8 .'O' RING 1          
09 TD20276/9 .PLUG 1          
10 TD20276/10 .BOLT 2 D         
11 TD20276/11 .BOLT 3          
12 TD20276/12 .WASHER ; SPRING  M8 2 D         
13 TD20276/13 .WASHER ; SPRING  M10 3 D         
-- J931640 BOLT ; UPPER ROLLER MTG. 16           
                 
                 
                 

 
 
 
 
 
 

126 
 



RESTRICTED 

LOWER ROLLER  
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOWER ROLLER (TYPE-C) 

 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 

- TD20275 ROLLER ; LOWER ASSY. 16          

01 TD20275/1 .BODY 1 D         

02 TD20275/2 .COLLAR 2          

03 TD20275/3 .SHAFT 1          

04 TD20275/4 .BUSHING 2           

05 TD20275/5 .PIN 2           

06 TD20275/6 .F/SEAL 2           

07 TD20275/7 .'O' RING 2           

08 TD20275/8 .PLUG 2           

-- J931685 BOLT ; LOWER ROLLER MTG. 64           

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

127 
 



RESTRICTED 

TRACK GROUP  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

128 
 



RESTRICTED 

129 
 

TRACK GROUP  
 

REPLACEABLE PART 
ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 
 
- TD20278 TRACK GROUP 2           

01 TD20278/1 .TRACK LINK ; RH 51           

02 TD20278/2 .TRACK LINK ; LH 51           

03 TD20278/3 .MASTER LINK ; RH 1           

04 TD20278/4 .MASTER LINK ; LH 1           

05 TD20278/5 .TRACK PIN ; REGULAR 51           

06 TD20278/6 .TRACK BUSH ; REGULAR 51           

07 TD20278/7 .TRACK PIN ; MASTER 1           

08 TD20278/8 .TRACK BUSH ; MASTER 1           

09 TD20278/9 .SPACER 2           

10 TD20278/10 .CLAMPING PIN 1           

11 TD20278/11 .TRACK BOLT 208           

12 TD20278/12 .TRACK NUT 208           

13 TD20278/13 .TRACK SHOE 52           

-- TD20278/14 TRACK LINK ASSY WITHOUT SHOES 2           

    (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 TO 10)             

                  

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

                  

         

 
 



RESTRICTED 

CENTER JOINT 
 

 
 
 

130 
 



RESTRICTED 

131 
 

 
CENTER JOINT 

 
 REPLACEABLE PART ITEM  PART NO  PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
 PART NO  QTY 

 
00-16  9062438  CENTER JOINT ASSY 1           

00  1009275  .BODY 1           

01  1009276  .SPINDLE 1           

02  A810095  .O-RING 1           

04  4187060  .COVER 1           

06  4176479  .O-RING 1           

07  4176480  .SEAL ; OIL 5 D         

09  972658  .BALL 20           

10  4176429  .RING 1           

11  991349  .RING ; RETAINING 1           

12  4195898  .SEAL ; DUST 1           

13  TE21638  .COVER 1           

14  A810110  .O-RING 1           

15  1901030  .BOLT 4 D         

16  A590910  .WASHER ; SPRING 4           

20  J011230  BOLT ; SEMS 4           

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 



RESTRICTED 

TRAVEL PIPING 
 

 
 

132 
 



RESTRICTED 

133 
 

TRAVEL PIPING 
 

 REPLACEABLE PART ITEM   PART NO  PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
 PART NO  QTY 

 
01  4189537  ADAPTER 4           

01A  4596429  O-RING 1 D         

02  4187308  O-RING 8           

03  4210361  ADAPTER 2           

04  4221224  TEE FITTING 1           

05  4267665  HOSE 2           

06  4267666  HOSE 2           

08  4286515  HOSE-DRAIN 2           

09  4191978  BUSHING; RUBBER 2           

10  4345761  BUSHING; RUBBER 2           

11  4189619  ADAPTER 4           

12  4303988  CLAMP .PIPE 2 D         

13  4285722  RUBBER 2           

14  4303989  PLATE 2           

15  J901090  BOLT 2           

16  A590910  WASHER ; SPRING 2           

17  A590110  PLANE ; WASHER 2           

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 



RESTRICTED 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

134 
 



RESTRICTED 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

FRONT ATTACHMENTS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

135 
 



RESTRICTED 

BOOM ASSY  
 

 
 
 

136 
 



RESTRICTED 

137 
 

BOOM ASSY  
 

 REPLACEABLE PART ITEM   PART NO  PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
 PART NO  QTY 

 
00A-E  TC20069  BOOM ASSY. 1           

00A  TA00435  .BOOM 1           

00B  4140671  .SPACER 1           

00D  TE21145  .BUSHING 2           

00E  3040795  .BUSHING 2           

01  4067901  SEAL ; DUST 2           

05  3036967  PIN 1           

06  TD20375  PIN 1           

09  3036969  PIN 1           

14  J950016  NUT 6           

22  TE20034  BRACKET 1 D         

23  J901425  BOLT 1           

24  A590914  WASHER ; SPRING 1           

28  4114816  SHIM 2.3 2 R         

29  4114817  SHIM 1.0 1 R         

30  TE20082  BOLT 3           

31  TE21144  PLATE 1           

33  4197035  STOPPER 2           

34  J932050  BOLT M20 X 50 2           

35  A590920  SPRING WASHER 2           

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  

 
 



RESTRICTED 

STD ARM 2.2 M 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

138 
 



RESTRICTED 

139 
 

STD. ARM 2.2 M 
 

REPLACEABLE PART 
ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 
 

00A-1 7018065 ARM ASSY 1           
00A 6008368 .ARM 1 D        
00A TB00347 .ARM ; H.D. 1 D        
00B 4123816 .SPACER 1         
00C 4123814 .SPACER 1         
00D 4123815 .SPACER 1         
00E 4197035 .STOPPER 1 W        
00F 4197034 .STOPPER 1 W        
00G 3036976 .BUSHING 2         
00H 4196106 .BUSHING 2           
00I TD02143 .BUSHING 2           
3 9724023 LINK 1           
4 3033718 LINK 1           
5 4154425 SPACER 1           
6 3036970 PIN 1           
7 3036971 PIN 1           

16 TE20082 BOLT 1           
18 TD02044 PIN FOR HD 1           
18 TD02217 PIN FOR GP             
19 3041201 PIN 1           
20 3036973 PIN 1           
21 J950016 NUT 8           
22 J950020 NUT 4           
24 4089028 O-RING 4           
26 4067902 SEAL ; DUST 10           
27 4084578 SEAL ; DUST 2           
29 J75481 FITTING 7           
30 J75481 FITTING 2           
31 4097354 SHIM 1.2 3 R         
32 4097355 SHIM 2.3 2 R         
33 4114817 SHIM 1.0 2 R         
34 4114816 SHIM 2.3 1 R         
38 TE20082 BOLT 3           
39 J932010 BOLT 1           
40 J932010 BOLT 1           
41 3036969 PIN 1           

44A-C 8038558 LINK  (WITH BUSHING) 1           
44A 2024500 .LINK 1           
44B 3036977 .BUSHING 1           
44C 4196107 .BUSHING 1           

45A-C 8033941 LINK  (WITH BUSHING) 1           
45A 2021852 .LINK 1           
45B 3036977 .BUSHING 1           
45C 4196107 .BUSHING 1           

- TK60018 ARM  (INCL .ITEMS 00B TO 00I)             
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  

 
 
 



RESTRICTED 

BUCKET; BACKHOE - G.P. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

BUCKET; BACKHOE - G.P. 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM  PART NO  PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
1  TC20241  BUCKET ASSY  1           

4  TB01401  .ADAPTOR; TOOTH 5           

5  TE06513  .POINT; TOOTH 5           

6  TE03583  .PIN 5           

7  TE03584  .WASHER 5           

8  2014503  .CUTTER; SIDE 1           

9  2014504  .CUTTER; SIDE 1           

10  J932270  .BOLT 8           

11  J951022  .NUT 8           

12  A590922  .WASHER; SPRING 8           

13  TE22023  .STOPPER 2 D         

                  

                  

                  

                  

 
 

140 
 



RESTRICTED 

BUCKET H.D 
 
 

 
 

BUCKET H.D 
 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
TC00422 BUCKET ASSY H.D 1          -  

1 TD00737 .BUCKET ; H.D. 1 D         
2 TB00218 .TOOTH POINT 4          
3 TE00613 .KEY ; LOCK 4          
4 TE00672 PIN; LOCK 4          
5 TB00704 ..ADAPTER ; TOOTH 4 W         
6 4197035 ..STOPPER 2 W         
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  

 

141 
 



RESTRICTED 

 
FRONT PIPINGS 

 

 
 
 
 

142 
 



RESTRICTED 

143 
 

 
FRONT PIPINGS 

 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
00 TD20605 CYL . BOOM (RH) 1          

01 TD20606 CYL . BOOM (LH) 1          

02 TD20604 CYL . ARM 1          

03 TD21207 CYL . BUCKET 1          

05 4084578 SEAL ; DUST 2          

06 4067902 SEAL ; DUST 14           

07 4214431 HOSE 1           

09 4187328 O-RING 3           

12 TE01978 HOSE (WITH PROTECTOR) 2           

13 4187308 O-RING 9           

14 4189537 ADAPTER ; S 1          

15 4189619 ADAPTER ; S 2          

17 4214428 HOSE 1           

19 J011265 BOLT ; SEMS 3           

22 4203220 WASHER 2           

32 4153488 CLAMP ; PIPE 3           

33 4189859 CLAMP ; PIPE 3           

34 4190126 CLAMP ; PIPE 4           

35 J011260 BOLT ; SEMS 7           

37 TD20385 PIPE 1           

38 TD20386 PIPE 1           

39 TD20384 PIPE 1           

40 TD20383 PIPE 1           

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

         

         

         

 
 



RESTRICTED 

CYLINDER BOOM (RH) 
 

 
 

144 
 



RESTRICTED 

145 
 

 
CYLINDER BOOM (RH) 

 
REPLACEABLE PART 

ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
00 TD20605 CYLINDER ; BOOM (RH) 1          
01 TD20605/1 .TUBE S/A 1 D         
02 TD20605/2 .PISTON ROD S/A 1          
03 TD20605/3 .PISTON 1 D         
04 TD20605/4 .H.E.COVER 1 D         
05 ******* .H.E. CUSH . BUSH 1          
06 ******* .PISTON ROD NUT 2          
07 TD20605/7 .PIPE S/A - 1(RH) 1 D         
08 TD20605/8 .PIPE S/A - 2(RH) 1 D         
09 ******* .CLAMP S/A - 1 1          
10 ******* .CLAMP S/A - 2 1          
11 ******* .CLAMP 2          
12 ******* PLATE 2           
13 ******* PLATE 1           
14 ******* .BUSH 2           
15 ******* .CLAMP 1           
16 ******* .HEX SOC. HD.CAP SCREW 12           
17 ******* .HEX SOC. HD.CAP SCREW 4           
18 ******* .HEX SOC. HD.CAP SCREW 4           
19 ******* .HEX . HD.SCREW 4           
20 ******* .SPRING  WASHER 4           
21 ******* .HEX  NUT 4           
22 ******* .SPRING  WASHER 1           
23 ******* .HEX . HD . BOLT 1           
24 ******* .HEX . HD . BOLT 1           
25 ******* .SPRING  WASHER 1           
26 ******* .HEX  NUT 1           
27 ******* .GREASE NIPPLE 1           
28 ******* ..BI - METAL BUSH 1           
29 ******* .SNAP RING 1           
30 ******* .PISTON SEAL 1           
31 ******* .PISTON  BEARING 2           
32 ******* .O-RING  1           
33 ******* BACK UP RING 2           
34 ******* .ROD SEAL 1           
35 ******* .ROD SEAL 1           
36 ******* BACK UP RING 1           
37 ******* .WIPER 1           
38 ******* .O-RING  1           
39 ******* BACK UP RING 1           
40 ******* .O-RING  1           
41 ******* .O-RING  1           
42 ******* .O-RING  1           
43 TD20605/43 KIT; SEAL (BOOM CYL) 1           
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  

 



RESTRICTED 

CYLINDER BOOM (LH)  
 

 
 
 

146 
 



RESTRICTED 

147 
 

 
CYLINDER BOOM (LH)  

 
REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
00 TD20606 CYLINDER ; BOOM (LH) 1          

01 TD20606/1 .TUBE S/A 1          

02 TD20605/2 .PISTON ROD S/A 1          

03 TD20605/3 .PISTON 1 D         

04 TD20605/4 .H.E.COVER 1 D         

05 TD20606/5 .H.E. CUSH . BUSH 1 D         

06 TD20605/6 .PISTON ROD NUT 2 D         

07 TD20606/7 .PIPE S/A - 1(RH) 1 D         

08 TD20606/8 .PIPE S/A - 2(RH) 1          

09 TD20606/9 .CLAMP S/A - 1 1 D         

10 TD20606/10 .CLAMP S/A - 2 1 D         

11 TD20606/11 .CLAMP 2 D         

12 TD20606/12 PLATE 2 D         

13 TD20606/13 PLATE 1 D         

14 TD21207/08 .BUSH 2 D         

15 TD21203/10 .CLAMP 1 D         

16 TD21207/17 .HEX SOC. HD.CAP SCREW 12 D         

17 TC01399/12 .HEX SOC. HD.CAP SCREW 4 D         

18 TD20604/14 .HEX SOC. HD.CAP SCREW 4 D         

19 TD21200/18 .HEX . HD.SCREW 4 D         

20 TD21200/21 .SPRING  WASHER 4 D         

21 TD21200/20 .HEX  NUT 4 D         

22 TD21200/22 .SPRING  WASHER 1 D         

23 TD21207/40 .HEX. HD. BOLT 1 D         

24 TD20606/24 .HEX. HD. BOLT 1 D         

25 TD20606/25 .SPRING  WASHER 1 D         

26 TD20606/26 .HEX  NUT 1 D         

27 TD21207/15 .GREASE NIPPLE 1 D         

28 TD20605/28 ..BI - METAL BUSH 1 D         

29 TD20605/29 .SNAP RING 1 D         

30 TD20605/43 KIT; SEAL (BOOM CYL RH) 1          

                 

                  

                  

                  

                  

 



RESTRICTED 

CYLINDER ARM  
 

148 
 



RESTRICTED 

149 
 

CYLINDER ARM  
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 

PART NO QTY 
  
 TD20604 CYLINDER ; ARM   1          

01 TD20604/1 TUBE S/A 1          

02 TD20604/2 PISTON ROD S/A 1          

03 TD20604/03 BUSH 1 D         

04 TD20604/06 H.E.CUSH.BUSH 1          

05 TD20604/04 PISTON  1          

06 TC01578/23 STEEL BALL 12 D         

07 TC01398/12 SET SCREW 1 D         

08 TC01398/4 PISTON ROD NUT 1 D         

09 TD20604/07 HEAD END COVER,IS; 1865 1          

10 TD21207/17 HEX SOC HEAD CAP SCREW 14 D         

11 TC1398/7 BUSH 2 D         

12 TD20604/08 PIPE S/A -CEC 1          

13 TD20604/09 PIPE S/A -2 1          

14 TD20604/14 HEX. SOC. HD SCREW 4 D         

15 TC01579/17 HEX.SOC.HD.CAP SCREW 4 D         

16 TD20604/16 CLAMP S/A 1 D         

17 TC01398/17 CLAMP S/A 2 D         

18 TD20604/18 CLAMP 3 D         

19 TD21200/22 SPR WASHER 3 D         

20 TD20604/20 HEX. HD. BOLT 3 D         

21 TC01398/18 CLAMP 3 D         

22 TD21200/21 SPR WASHER 6 D         

23 TD21200/18 BOLT 6 D         

24 TD21200/20 NUT 6 D         

25 TC01577/8 GREASE NIPPLE 2 D         

26 TD20604/26 BI-METAL BUSH 1          

27 TD20604/39 SNAP RING 1 D         

28 TD20604/40 KIT: SEAL (ARM CYL ) 1          

                 

                 

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  



RESTRICTED 

CYLINDER; BUCKET TYPE-A 
 

 
 

150 
 

 



RESTRICTED 

151 
 

 
CYLINDER; BUCKET TYPE-A 

 
REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
 - TD21207 BUCKET CYLINDER            

01 TD21207/01 TUBE S/A 1 D         

02 TD21207/02 PISTON ROD NUT 1 D         

03 TD21207/03 PISTON 1          

04 TD21207/04 H.E.CUSH.BUSH 1 D         

05 TD21207/05 PISTON ROD S/A 1          

06 TD21207/06 H.E COVER 1 D         

07 TD21207/07 BUSH 1 D         

08 TD21207/08 BUSH 1 D         

09 TD21207/09 PIPE S/A 1 D         

10 TD21207/10 PORT 1          

11 TD21207/11 HEX SOC SET SCREW 1 D         

12 TD21207/12 STEEL BALL 1 D         

13 TD21201/21 GREASE NIPPLE 1 D         

14 TD20762/19 G.N.PRTN CAP 2 D         

15 TD21207/15 GREASE NIPPLE 1 D         

16 TD21207/16 BI-METAL BUSH 1          

17 TD21207/17 HEX SOC HEAD CAP SCREW 12 D         

18 TD21207/18 HEX SOC HEAD CAP SCREW 4 D         

19 TD21204/15 HEX SOC HD CAP SCREW 4 D         

20 TD21203/38 PLUG 2 D         

21 TD21207/29 WIPER 1 D         

22 TD21207/30 SNAP RING 1 D         

23 TD21207/33 CLAMP S/A 1 D         

24 TD21207/34 CLAMP 1 D         

25 TD21200/21 SPR WASHER 2 d         

26 TD21200/18 BOLT  2 D         

27 TD21200/20 NUT 2 D         

28 TD21203/10 CLAMP 1 D         

29 TD21200/22 SPR WASHER 1 D         

30 TD21207/40 HEX HD BOLT 1 D         

31 TD21207/42 SNAP RING 1 D         

 - TE23332 SEAL KIT ; BUCKET CYLINDER 1          

                 

                 

                 

         

         

         

         

         

         

         



RESTRICTED 

LUBRICATE NYLON TUBING 
 

 
 
 

                                                        

152 
 



RESTRICTED 

153 
 

LUBRICATE NYLON TUBING 
 
  

 REPLACEABLE PART ITEM  PART NO  PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
 PART NO  QTY 

 
03  4154651  ADAPTER ; S 2           
07  4190264  CLAMP 2           
08  J901020  BOLT 2           
09  A590910  WASHER ; SPR 2           
10  J75482  FITTING 3           
15  4154651  .ADAPTER ; S 1           
-  TE02020  KIT ; NYLON TUBING 1           

22  TE02024  .GREASE LINE (RED BAND) 1           
23  TE02026  .GREASE LINE (YELLOW BAND) 1           
24  TE02025  .GREASE LINE (GREEN BAND) 1           
26  TE00182  FITTING ; TUBE 3           
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  

         
 



RESTRICTED 

TOOLS 
 

 
 

154 
 



RESTRICTED 

155 
 

TOOLS 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM  PART NO  PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
02  989861  SPANNER (36) 1 D         

03  934574  SPANNER (41) 1  D         

07  4200436  SPANNER (13 X 17) 1           

08  989858  SPANNER (19 X 22) 1  D         

09  4200435  SPANNER (10 X 12) 1           

10  989859  SPANNER (24 X 27) 1 D         

11  989860  SPANNER (30 X 32) 1  D         

14  958407  WRENCH ; T (10) 1           

15  D99055  WRENCH ; SOCKET (17) 1 D         

16  D99056  WRENCH ; SOCKET (19) 1 D          

18  4200437  WRENCH ; SOCKET (24) 1           

19  989850  WRENCH ; SOCKET (27) 1 D         

20  993043  WRENCH ; SOCKET (30) 1  D         

21  989848  WRENCH ; SOCKET (22) 1 D         

22  4020977  WRENCH ; BAR (4) 1           

23  985710  WRENCH ; BAR (6) 1 D         

24  958393  WRENCH ; BAR (8) 1 D         

25  958394  WRENCH ; BAR (10) 1 D         

29  4922685  HAMMER 1           

30  4202312  PIPE 1           

33  924327  JUG ; OIL 1           

35  TE01456  GUN ; GREASE 1           

37  4200434  SCREW ; DRIVER 1           

39  4200438  WRENCH ; ADJUST 1           

44  936010  BAR ; EXTENSION 1 D         

45  985706  HANDLE ; RATCHET 1 D         

48  934787  BOX ; TOOL 1 D         

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

        

 
 
          

 
 



RESTRICTED 

SPARE PARTS 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

156 
 



RESTRICTED 

157 
 

SPARE PARTS 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM   PART NO  PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
00  J75481  FITTING 5           

01  J75482  FITTING 5           

02  J75581  FITTING 5           

03  4187308  O-RING 5           

04  4187328  O-RING 5           

05  3890206  CARTRIDGE ; FUEL WATER SEPARATOR 1         

06  3903640  FUEL FILTER 1         

07  3908615  CARTRIDGE ; LUB OIL FILTER 1 FOR CUMMINS       

08  3814312  ELEMENT ; AIR CLEANER (OUTER) 1 6 BT ENGINE       

08A  3814313  ELEMENT ; AIR CLEANER (INNER) 1         

        

 

        

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 
 
 
 



RESTRICTED 

STICKERS 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

158 
 



RESTRICTED 

159 
 

STICKERS 
 

REPLACEABLE PART ITEM PART NO PART NAME QTY S.C SERIAL NO ICA 
PART NO QTY 

 
1 TB20248 NAME PLATE 2           
2 TD21068 NAME PLATE 2           
3 TC20258 CAUTION STICKER 2           
4 TB20247 NAME PLATE 1           
5 4040580 REFLECTOR 2           
6 4201788 ARROW STICKER 2           
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  
                  

 
 
 
 



RESTRICTED 

 

160 
 



RESTRICTED 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PARTS NUMBER INDEX WITH PRICE 
 
 

161 
 



RESTRICTED 

162 
 

PARTS NUMBER INDEX WITH PRICE 
 

Part No Ref Page No Price  Part No Ref Page No Price

0009971881J 18 97 50.00  260854504901 21 97 810.00 
1005809 16 125 3,670.00  263254109901 00 97 10,900.00 

1009275 00 131 20,860.00  3022642 01 123 12,010.00 
1009276 01 131 18,320.00  3032083 10 115 11,300.00 

1009857 14 115 18,210.00  3033357 05 125 14,500.00 
1010010 05 115 20,290.00  3033361 00A 125 7,880.00 

1010204 06 115 24,340.00  3033431 11 125 3,040.00 
1010509 23 115 76,140.00  3033432 00B 125 3,270.00 

1010673 00 39 12,180.00  3033433 04 125 2,450.00 
1011450 01 39 11,940.00  3033434 12 125 1,240.00 

1011686 47 39 49,830.00  3033718 4 139 4,760.00 
1012155 33 61 1,580.00  3034323 15 115 11,830.00 

1012156 32 61 1,580.00  3034324 20 115 7,310.00 
103810 28 21 300.00  3034325 29 115 7,080.00 

11063808387 20 59 20.00  3034326 34 115 5,220.00 
11323912400 26 25 90.00  3035168 07 39 4,150.00 

11390805103 39 97 10.00  3035171 09 39 2,350.00 
11390805120 22 97 20.00  3035312 00 109 1,240.00 

11390805162 12 97 20.00  3036966 26 17 8,490.00 
11411408622 2 91 30.00  3036967 05 137 7,880.00 

11411408622 57 99 30.00  3036969 09 137 2,670.00 
12051596011 27 25 30.00  3036969 41 139 2,670.00 

12520600505 13 97 20.00  3036970 6 139 2,210.00 
12520600505 40 97 20.00  3036971 7 139 4,950.00 

12520600602 43 97 20.00  3036973 20 139 7,080.00 
14280500705 4 19 120.00  3036976 00G 139 950.00 

2014503 8 140 4,250.00  3036977 44B 139 1,050.00 
2014504 9 140 4,250.00  3036977 45B 139 1,050.00 

2021682 32 49 7,890.00  3037515 01 109 1,850.00 
2021852 45A 139 11,250.00  3039317 08 39 4,900.00 

2022210 27 115 9,750.00  3040795 00E 137 1,350.00 
2023937 20 39 22,720.00  3041201 19 139 5,690.00 

2023942 22 39 53,700.00  3041347 38 115 5,800.00 
2024500 44A 139 11,250.00  3051611 2 63 760.00 

2024621 34 39 7,190.00  3079728  25 79 120.00 
2024625 56 39 5,690.00  3087987 26B 67 2,730.00 

2024629 45 61 1,520.00  3087987 27B 67 2,730.00 
2024630 44 61 1,080.00  3090024 31 81 130.00 
2024897 19 39 42,770.00  3090025 32 81 900.00 

2025179 55 39 6,030.00  3099628 06A 67 400.00 
2025788 36 115 7,540.00  3124701271 21 25 90.00 

2028454 45 115 7,190.00  3814196 1 21 16,990.00 
2045470 3 62 2,250.00  3814208 4 21 11,250.00 

2045472 5 62 3,600.00  3814312 08 157 3,600.00 
2045473 4 62 2,000.00  3814313 08A 157 1,000.00 

2045509 29 81 740.00  3814382 14 21 84,590.00 
207454209902 7 83 190.00  3814382 00 24 84,590.00 

252318137201 34 97 115.00  3890206 05 157 2,500.00 
252509110107 24 25 880.00  3903640 06 157 490.00 

257654209927 32 97 1,310.00  3908615 07 157 680.00 

 
 



RESTRICTED 

163 
 

PARTS NUMBER INDEX WITH PRICE 
 

Part No Ref Page No Price  Part No Ref Page No Price 

4013896 13 17 200.00  4114817 33 139 120.00 
4013896 05 113 200.00  4115169 04 115 15,890.00 
4020977 22 155 60.00  4123814 00C 139 920.00 
4022697 59 107 60.00  4123815 00D 139 310.00 
4027427 20 67 90.00  4123816 00B 139 590.00 
4040580 5 159 210.00  4126209 05 123 90.00 
4044420 44 57 120.00  4126657 30 115 1,700.00 
4044420 46 57 120.00  4127708 02D 113 600.00 
4051262 26C 67 120.00  4135227 17 115 680.00 
4051262 27C 67 120.00  4138938 07 75 30.00 
4053698 55 49 330.00  4138938 24 75 30.00 
4055311 7 62 560.00  4139583 04 17 60.00 
4055311 49 99 560.00  4139975 18 115 1,980.00 
4055312 34 77 20.00  4139998 19 115 170.00 
4055312 19 79 20.00  4140671 00B 137 1,350.00 
4056016 01 59 160.00  4142950 44 17 170.00 
4067901 01 137 150.00  4143796 02C 113 60,470.00 
4067902 26 139 160.00  4144011 12 62 120.00 
4067902 06 143 160.00  4144558 32 115 1,580.00 
4069801 54 49 3,380.00  4151788 08 108 480.00 
4069900 00C 125 170.00  4153488 32 143 110.00 
4071627 02 24 42,190.00  4153731 06 123 5,800.00 
4071628 03 24 37,740.00  4154425 5 139 740.00 
4080206 48 49 220.00  4154651 03 153 200.00 
4080398 50 17 110.00  4154651 15 153 200.00 
4080398 152 41 110.00  4154670 14 69 150.00 
4084578 27 139 130.00  4154670 4 71 150.00 
4084578 05 143 130.00  4154670 05 75 150.00 
4085560 18 49 600.00  4154670 3 91 150.00 
4089028 24 139 790.00  4154670 62 99 150.00 
4093624 15 69 90.00  4154671 68 51 150.00 
4093624 1 71 90.00  4156434 01 77 420.00 
4097354 31 139 70.00  4157562 98 51 250.00 
4097355 32 139 60.00  4157562 13 69 250.00 
4098558 40 49 1,400.00  4157713 14 17 110.00 
4101280 43 17 110.00  4157713 08 113 110.00 
4101281 45 17 130.00  4169566 42 115 70.00 

4101345 7C 27 120.00  4169567 33 115 90.00 
4109378 08 49 1,130.00  4170585 27 65 120.00 
4113154 35 67 50.00  4172391 37 115 610.00 
4114402 9 85 40.00  4172392 39 115 2,370.00 
4114404 11 17 20.00  4172398 41 115 1,400.00 
4114405 04 25 40.00  4174541 17 69 80.00 
4114405 25 47 40.00  4176429 10 131 1,320.00 
4114405 16 113 40.00  4176479 06 131 480.00 
4114816 46 17 160.00  4176863 07 17 450.00 
4114816 28 137 160.00  4177837 09 125 670.00 
4114816 34 139 160.00  4177838 08 125 440.00 
4114817 47 17 120.00  4178862 11 115 260.00 

4114817 29 137 120.00  4179002 03 125 8,100.00 

 



RESTRICTED 

164 
 

PARTS NUMBER INDEX WITH PRICE 
 

Part No Ref Page No Price  Part No Ref Page No Price

4182067 24 65 300.00  4190264 07 153 50.00 

4183165 7H 27 16,810.00  4190271 22 59 50.00 

4183166 7F 27 1,170.00  4190275 21 77 50.00 

4183167 7D 27 1,120.00  4190292 16 79 60.00 

4183168 7G 27 700.00  4191969 61 61 860.00 

4183169 7E 27 1,240.00  4191977 36 17 70.00 

4183171 7A 27 23,060.00  4191978 37 17 120.00 

4183819 28 115 830.00  4191978 09 133 120.00 

4184929 08A 67 940.00  4192982 31 115 400.00 

4185600 22 67 40.00  4194712 42 39 1,140.00 

4186444 06 125 1,240.00  4194836 52 107 330.00 

4186691 07 125 120.00  4194953 63 49 40.00 

4187060 04 131 3,370.00  4195494 64 49 90.00 

4187308 73 51 40.00  4195898 12 131 1,410.00 

4187308 99 51 40.00  4196104 30 17 3,100.00 

4187308 17 57 40.00  4196106 00H 139 1,800.00 

4187308 12 69 40.00  4196107 44C 139 1,400.00 

4187308 02 133 40.00  4196107 45C 139 1,400.00 

4187308 13 143 40.00  4196488 40 115 650.00 

4187308 03 157 40.00  4197034 00F 139 390.00 

4187318 11 39 1,320.00  4197035 33 137 430.00 

4187328 09 143 60.00  4197035 00E 139 430.00 

4187328 04 157 60.00  4197035 6 141 430.00 

4187588 03 39 1,740.00  4197144 22 19 450.00 

4187590 02 39 1,120.00  4197145 18 19 450.00 

4187591 13 39 590.00  4197147 19 19 510.00 

4188065 02F 113 5,400.00  4197724 7 69 980.00 

4188066 02G 113 5,400.00  4199012 07 47 2,310.00 

4188366 57 107 7,430.00  4200176 39 17 30.00 

4188552 11 75 52,960.00  4200434 37 155 140.00 

4188628 37 49 200.00  4200435 09 155 40.00 

4188920 14 57 2,690.00  4200436 07 155 70.00 

4189018 20 19 240.00  4200437 18 155 210.00 

4189184 4 63 110.00  4200438 39 155 320.00 

4189537 01 133 360.00  4200465 84 51 90.00 

4189537 14 143 360.00  4200465 10 69 90.00 

4189539 34 57 830.00  4200465 4 91 90.00 

4189602 2 72 130.00  4200465 06 102 90.00 

4189602 06 75 130.00  4200466 76 51 140.00 

4189619 80 51 420.00  4200466 12 71 140.00 

4189619 16 57 420.00  4200466 19 75 140.00 

4189619 11 133 420.00  4200466 25 77 140.00 

4189619 15 143 420.00  4200466 21 79 140.00 

4189859 33 143 80.00  4200467 00 79 130.00 

4189860 08 57 180.00  4200469 4 69 90.00 

4190124 17 71 160.00  4200471 77 51 680.00 

4190126 34 143 210.00  4200471 16 69 680.00 

4190253 44 97 190.00  4200580 23 75 240.00 

4190263 17 25 40.00  4201788 6 159 740.00 

4190264 46 97 50.00  4201993 19 65 120.00 

 



RESTRICTED 

165 
 

PARTS NUMBER INDEX WITH PRICE 
 

Part No Ref Page No Price  Part No Ref Page No Price 

4201993 06C 67 120.00  4205318 26D 67 110.00 

4201995 41 17 50.00  4205318 27D 67 110.00 

4202103 40 57 270.00  4208977 36 67 310.00 

4202113 72 51 430.00  4210224 07A 47 2,030.00 

4202312 30 155 380.00  4210325 57 39 200.00 

4202625 52 49 4,080.00  4210361 03 133 380.00 

4203004 59 75 310.00  4211107 07B 47 140.00 

4203046 08 77 960.00  4213419 21 67 60.00 

4203047 09 77 690.00  4214428 17 143 2,100.00 

4203048 10 77 1,020.00  4214431 07 143 2,770.00 

4203049 11 77 1,040.00  4217345 59 99 320.00 

4203050 1 79 970.00  4221224 04 133 400.00 

4203051 2 79 970.00  4222876 16E 47 1,690.00 

4203052 3 79 960.00  4224900 26 49 1,217,360.00 

4203053 4 79 970.00  4225403 29 75 510.00 

4203054 6 79 680.00  4229787 145 39 210.00 

4203055 7 79 990.00  4244694 04 39 2,670.00 

4203056 8 79 990.00  4246385 57 75 390.00 

4203057 9 79 970.00  4249350 25 71 330.00 

4203058 12 77 650.00  4249350 60 99 330.00 

4203059 13 77 1,320.00  4250293 31 47 1,470.00 

4203060 11 79 510.00  4259333 66 99 5,220.00 

4203062 13 79 740.00  4261938 04 75 1,640.00 

4203063 14 79 720.00  4267665 05 133 6,610.00 

4203074 55 75 700.00  4267666 06 133 6,610.00 

4203086 75 51 560.00  4285722 13 133 60.00 

4203087 22 75 720.00  4286515 08 133 1,490.00 

4203124 09 75 1,050.00  4300351 13 62 120.00 

4203163 58 75 220.00  4303989 14 133 60.00 

4203220 22 143 30.00  4319299 01 67 450.00 

4203411 4 65 340.00  
4325820 
4330785 

09 
3 

47 
85 

2820.00 
40.00 

4203411 02 67 340.00  4334900 50 113 1,470.00 

4204057 08 47 760.00  4334900 51 113 1,470.00 

4204119 74 51 1,230.00  4335060 22 65 3,260.00 

4204138 58 39 120.00  4345761 10 133 140.00 

4204162 79 51 950.00  4351175  23 79 830.00 

4204164 67 51 780.00  4351774  24 79 500.00 

4204178 85 51 450.00  4361800 33 81 100.00 

4204179 86 51 450.00  4361802 4 81 100.00 

4204644 60 39 120.00  4361802 8 81 100.00 

4204645 61 39 10.00  4361802 15 81 100.00 

4204728 46 49 1,640.00  4361802 19 81 100.00 

4204748 59 39 3,720.00  4364970 04 67 680.00 

4204810 39 61 350.00  4368629 03 67 230.00 

4204882 81 51 140.00  4368630 05 67 230.00 

4205081 11 85 130.00  4371823 16A 47 810.00 

4205136 42 17 350.00  4409999 2 85 7,880.00 

4205317 26E 67 70.00  4410898 5 65 120.00 

4205317 27E 67 70.00  4415024 22 81 3,600.00 

4205318 9 63 110.00  4420875 0 81 1,240.00 



RESTRICTED 

166 
 

 
PARTS NUMBER INDEX WITH PRICE 

 
Part No Ref Page No Price Part No Ref Page No Price 

4420876 3 81 2,820.00  4509180 21A 79 80.00 
4420877 7 81 2,090.00  4514259 03 115 15,750.00 
4420878 11 81 2,140.00  4609956 9 62 230.00 
4420879 14 81 960.00  4614331 28 65 250.00 
4420880 18 81 1,910.00  4615610 10 65 80.00 
4421771 9 65 120.00  4631976 1 69 4,970.00 
4424157 12 105 200.00  4922685 29 155 250.00 
4425305 26A 67 1,150.00  5001847 20 25 12,060.00 
4425305 27A 67 1,150.00  5001971 00 108 22,950.00 
4425414 8 65 120.00  6007338 02A-H 113 196,880.00 
4428902 40 67 3,500.00  6007783 01 107 22,370.00 
4429120 6 65 120.00  62364310680 20 97 1,030.00 
4431357 11 105 1,250.00  7016953 53 49 10,780.00 
4434017 16 47 5,850.00  7017862 01B 105 600.00 
4437106 23 65 1,000.00  7017862 01A 107 600.00 
4437333 11 65 120.00  7017888 03 109 2,820.00 
4437432 39 67 230.00  7018065 00A-1 139 175,000.00 
4437433 08B 67 160.00  7018319 10 105 1,800.00 
4441117 30 81 340.00  7019992 02 109 3,380.00 
4445322 1 62 2,590.00  7020953 34 106 4,880.00 
4446960 7 65 570.00  8033211 08 17 600.00 
4447050 06B 67 270.00  8033913 02 47 1,860.00 
4447067 42 67 90.00  8033941 45A-C 139 26,430.00 
449490 09 57 60.00  8035516 06 106 1,050.00 
449490 12 109 60.00  8035518 4 105 480.00 
449490 55 113 60.00  8035523 07 106 880.00 
4504289 38 97 40.00  8035525 8 105 155.00 
4504491 42 49 240.00  8036783 37 61 540.00 
4504706 16 39 19,240.00  8036784 38 61 540.00 
4506418 77A 51 70.00  8038558 44A-C 139 26,440.00 
4506418 16A 69 70.00  8038644 47 49 1,510.00 
4506418 3 72 70.00  8038789 51 49 2,210.00 
4506418 06A 75 70.00  8044716 6 105 1,860.00 
4506418 23A 75 70.00  8044717 5 105 3,270.00 
4506424 80A 51 50.00  8077903 32 67 1,150.00 
4506424 98A 51 50.00  8094446 00 65 9,900.00 
4506424 16A 57 50.00  9048035 15 125 570.00 
4506424 34A 57 50.00  9052850 03 123 90,740.00 
4506429 72A 51 50.00  9062438 00-16 131 52,350.00 
4506459 07 49 110.00  9063666 - 125 223,720.00 
4506459 52 57 110.00  9067476/25 12 25 3,260.00 
4507397 09 49 270.00  9083734 200 41 385,640.00 
4508194 17 39 35,350.00  9184275 08 67 9,200.00 
4508575 54 99 40.00  9226367 06 67 1,100.00 
4509180 68A 51 80.00  9235551 64 61 30,610.00 
4509180 76A 51 80.00  9235551 - 67 30,610.00 
4509180 05A 75 80.00  9239583 14 62 38,000.00 
4509180 19A 75 80.00  9239583  - 65 38,000.00 
4509180 25A 77 80.00  924327 33 155 2,140.00 

4509180 20A 79 80.00  9246436 17 65 1,100.00 

 



RESTRICTED 

167 
 

 
PARTS NUMBER INDEX WITH PRICE 

 
Part No Ref Page No Price  Part No Ref Page No Price

94-2011 07 123 160.00  A590110 58 107 20.00 

94-2013 48 117 60.00  A590110 67 107 20.00 

94-2024 62 39 50.00  A590110 12 108 20.00 

94-2024 26 113 50.00  A590110 17 133 20.00 

94-2025 146 41 60.00  A590112 42 19 90.00 

942480 15 39 470.00  A590112 62 49 90.00 

957366 84A 51 60.00  A590112 15 105 90.00 

957366 01A 77 60.00  A590112 12 106 90.00 

957366 00A 79 60.00  A590112 46 106 90.00 

957366 3A 91 60.00  A590112 04 108 90.00 

957366 4A 91 60.00  A590112 29 108 90.00 

958407 14 155 740.00  A590116 25 19 40.00 

959499 114 39 90.00  A590116 34 19 40.00 

960323 10 125 310.00  A590120 12 19 50.00 

962453 69 51 570.00  A590904 73 99 40.00 

964255 37 67 60.00  A590905 02 59 10.00 

966993 19 49 120.00  A590905 23 97 10.00 

9705510 10 108 90.00  A590905 25 102 10.00 

9724023 3 139 6,030.00  A590906 33 47 20.00 

9725452 26A 108 610.00  A590906 24 67 20.00 

9725452 34 108 610.00  A590906 26 102 20.00 

972658 09 131 40.00  A590908 37 19 20.00 

9727123 12 39 3,800.00  A590908 49 59 20.00 

9727639 15 77 390.00  A590908 10 62 20.00 

9728544 05 57 700.00  A590908 8 63 20.00 

9728574 43 49 2,210.00  A590908 07 97 20.00 

973204 11 97 290.00  A590908 24 108 20.00 

9739716 3 63 2,450.00  A590910 15 17 30.00 

9759157 14 65 1,300.00  A590910 35 19 30.00 

9759158 15 65 1,300.00  A590910 08 25 30.00 

986910 11 57 110.00  A590910 19 25 30.00 

986954 06 39 340.00  A590910 4 27 30.00 

991349 11 131 420.00  A590910 06 47 30.00 

991721 38 49 300.00  A590910 10 47 30.00 

A590104 72 99 10.00  A590910 66 49 30.00 

A590105 24 97 20.00  A590910 24 59 30.00 

A590106 33B 67 10.00  A590910 35 61 30.00 

A590108 11 62 30.00  A590910 48 61 30.00 

A590108 09 97 30.00  A590910 11 67 30.00 

A590108 25 108 30.00  A590910 31 71 30.00 

A590110 17 17 20.00  A590910 13 75 30.00 

A590110 38 19 20.00  A590910 23 77 30.00 

A590110 49 61 20.00  A590910 18 79 30.00 

A590110 3 69 20.00  A590910 8 85 30.00 

A590110 12 85 20.00  A590910 10 95 30.00 

A590110 11 95 20.00  A590910 03 97 30.00 

A590110 04 97 20.00  A590910 48 97 30.00 

A590110 20 105 20.00  A590910 53 99 30.00 

A590110 32 106 20.00  A590910 19 105 30.00 

A590110 50 107 20.00  A590910 31 106 30.00 



RESTRICTED 

168 
 

 
PARTS NUMBER INDEX WITH PRICE 

 
Part No Ref Page No Price  Part No Ref Page No Price

A590910 49 107 30.00  A811075 02 49 170.00 

A590910 66 107 30.00  A811120 38 39 110.00 

A590910 07 113 30.00  E14000647 2 95 30.00 

A590910 16 131 30.00  E14000648 3 95 30.00 

A590910 16 133 30.00  E14000650 4 95 50.00 

A590910 09 153 30.00  E14000655 5 95 50.00 

A590912 40 19 20.00  J011025 47 61 30.00 

A590912 28 25 20.00  J011035 62 61 180.00 

A590912 32 39 20.00  J011230 20 131 60.00 

A590912 57 49 20.00  J011245 18 71 70.00 

A590912 01 57 20.00  J011255 43 57 80.00 

A590912 4 85 20.00  J011260 35 143 70.00 

A590912 16 105 20.00  J011265 19 143 40.00 

A590912 11 106 20.00  J011270 10 57 60.00 

A590912 36 106 20.00  J021035 17 77 30.00 

A590912 68 106 20.00  J021225 53 107 100.00 

A590912 63 107 20.00  J401640 54 39 70.00 

A590912 03 108 20.00  J460635 28 81 100.00 

A590912 11 109 20.00  J691425 4 100 50.00 

A590912 56 113 20.00  J75481 02H 113 40.00 

A590912 46 117 20.00  J75481 29 139 40.00 

A590912 51 117 20.00  J75481 30 139 40.00 

A590914 10 17 40.00  J75481 00 157 40.00 

A590914 24 137 40.00  J75482 10 153 50.00 

A590916 32 19 20.00  J75482 01 157 50.00 

A590916 03 25 20.00  J75581 02 157 50.00 

A590916 24 47 20.00  J780616 16C 47 20.00 

A590916 30 49 20.00  J781030 10 67 50.00 

A590916 5 85 20.00  J900610 12 81 50.00 

A590916 17 113 20.00  J900616 33A 67 30.00 

A590916 24 115 20.00  J900630 25 97 20.00 

A590918 73 39 50.00  J900635 32 47 20.00 

A590918 125 39 50.00  J900816 48 59 20.00 

A590920 6 27 30.00  J900820 8 62 30.00 

A590920 151 41 30.00  J900825 36 19 20.00 

A590920 00 113 30.00  J900825 08 97 20.00 

A590920 07 115 30.00  J900825 23 108 20.00 

A590920 35 137 30.00  J901018 23 59 70.00 

A590922 12 140 50.00  J901018 22 77 70.00 

A810070 02 123 150.00  J901018 17 79 70.00 

A810095 02 131 60.00  J901020 30 19 40.00 

A810110 14 131 80.00  J901020 07 25 40.00 

A810160 30 47 90.00  J901020 18 25 40.00 

A810165 06 25 120.00  J901020 05A 47 40.00 

A810165 18 47 120.00  J901020 30 71 40.00 

A810190 09B 47 330.00  J901020 12 75 40.00 

A811040 35 49 50.00  J901020 47 97 40.00 

A811040 95 51 50.00  J901020 52 99 40.00 

A811045 45 49 80.00  J901020 48 107 40.00 

A811065 13 125 140.00  J901020 65 107 40.00 



RESTRICTED 

169 
 

 
PARTS NUMBER INDEX WITH PRICE 

 
Part No Ref Page No Price  Part No Ref Page No Price

J901020 06 113 40.00  J932000 05 17 380.00 

J901020 12 115 40.00  J932010 27 17 200.00 

J901020 08 153 40.00  J932010 13 19 200.00 

J901022 05 47 30.00  J932010 39 139 200.00 

J901022 18 105 30.00  J932010 40 139 200.00 

J901022 11 108 30.00  J932050 34 137 90.00 

J901025 16 17 90.00  J932055 08 115 130.00 

J901025 17 47 90.00  J932065 150 41 660.00 

J901025 14 85 90.00  J932270 10 140 220.00 

J901025 45 97 90.00  J932720 02 17 830.00 

J901025 30 106 90.00  J950006 13 95 40.00 

J901025 32 108 90.00  J950006 17 102 40.00 

J901030 16 75 50.00  J950008 6 63 30.00 

J901040 3 27 40.00  J950010 07C 47 30.00 

J901040 4 83 40.00  J950010 10 97 30.00 

J901050 34 61 1,730.00  J950010 51 107 30.00 

J901090 65 49 40.00  J950010 33 108 30.00 

J901090 15 133 40.00  J950012 6 62 20.00 

J901220 62 107 90.00  J950012 17 105 20.00 

J901220 31 108 90.00  J950012 35 106 20.00 

J901225 43 19 130.00  J950012 30 108 20.00 

J901225 82 51 130.00  J950014 2 62 20.00 

J901225 06 57 130.00  J950016 32 17 30.00 

J901225 10 106 130.00  J950016 24 19 30.00 

J901225 67 106 130.00  J950016 14 137 30.00 

J901225 10 109 130.00  J950016 21 139 30.00 

J901230 41 19 110.00  J950020 22 139 50.00 

J901230 14 105 110.00  J951020 28 17 60.00 

J901230 02 108 110.00  J951020 14 19 60.00 

J901230 61 113 110.00  J951022 11 140 60.00 

J901235 44 19 40.00  M122071 01 113 130.00 

J901240 39 19 240.00  M221228 47 117 60.00 

J901240 31 39 240.00  M341022 34 49 110.00 

J901260 52 117 130.00  M341022 14 125 110.00 

J901270 10 19 170.00  M341030 12 57 40.00 

J901270 56 49 170.00  M341030 7 85 40.00 

J901425 23 137 40.00  M341030 9 95 40.00 

J901435 09 17 50.00  M341036 44 49 50.00 

J901635 29 49 90.00  M341036 70 51 50.00 

J901635 17 125 90.00  M341036 96 51 50.00 

J901640 02 25 40.00  M341036 51 57 50.00 

J901640 23 47 40.00  M341060 33 49 50.00 

J911813 124 39 890.00  M341220 45 106 120.00 

J912065 5 27 350.00  M341228 03 49 90.00 

J931635 33 19 70.00  M341245 21 49 200.00 

J931640 -- 126 70.00  M500504 03 59 40.00 

J931645 15 113 110.00  M500504 03 102 40.00 

J931645 25 115 110.00  M660016 6 85 130.00 

J931650 31 19 70.00  SE01202 11 83 60.00 

J931685 -- 127 230.00  TA00247 00 108 22,840.00 



RESTRICTED 

170 
 

 
PARTS NUMBER INDEX WITH PRICE 

 
Part No Ref Page No Price  Part No Ref Page No Price

TA00316 1 19 560,000.00  TB20040/444 444 43 3,940.00 
TA00316 - 21 560,000.00  TB20040/472 472 43 1,930.00 
TA00435 00A 137 343,130.00  TB20040/487 487 43 70.00 
TA20068 27 113 607,500.00  TB20040/488 488 43 130.00 
TA20200 
TB00218 

00 
2 

17 
141 

2,96,200.00 
1,690.00  TB20040/491 491 43 3,940.00 

TB00340 - 125 15,640.00  TB20040/52 (051-1) 45 160.00 
TB00616  - 33 126,340.00  TB20040/706 706 43 400.00 
TB00616/708 708 33 110.00  TB20040/707 707 43 570.00 
TB00616/722 722 33 50.00  TB20040/742 742 43 2,930.00 
TB00616/728 728 33 50.00  TB20040/743 743 43 900.00 
TB00616/730 730 33 40.00  TB20040/80 80 45 7,700.00 
TB00616/733 733 33 60.00  TB20088 1 27 410,740.00 
TB00616/734 734 33 40.00  TB20088  - 29 410,740.00 
TB00616/735 735 33 120.00  TB20178 15 85 16,150.00 
TB00616/756 756 33 70.00  TB20245 10 85 2,000.00 
TB00616/763 763 35 50.00  TB20247 4 159 750.00 
TB00656 00 115 185,070.00  TB20248 1 159 520.00 
TB00656 --- 119 185,070.00  TC00341 14 113 4,170.00 
TB00656/132 132 119 1,100.00  TC00344 37 97 400.00 
TB00656/135 135 119 670.00  TC00422 -  141 176,110.00 
TB00656/139 139 119 740.00  TC00636 05 109 2,990.00 
TB00656/15 15 121 3,940.00  TC00879 01 49 2,950.00 
TB00656/2 2 121 104,170.00  TC00901 - 37 30,130.00 
TB00656/209 209 121 480.00  TC00901/700 700 37 500.00 
TB00656/209 209 121 480.00  TC00901/710 710 37 200.00 
TB00656/210 210 121 240.00  TC00901/732 732 37 60.00 
TB00656/211 211 121 480.00  TC00952 43 115 22,280.00 
TB00656/217 217 121 480.00  TC20037/1 01 87 19,000.00 
TB00656/219 219 121 240.00  TC20037/10 10 87 2,000.00 
TB00656/220 220 121 240.00  TC20037/11 11 87 2,030.00 
TB00656/27 27 121 30.00  TC20037/13 13 87 6,000.00 
TB00656/29 29 121 140.00  TC20037/14 14 87 5,800.00 
TB00656/336 336 119 40.00  TC20037/17 17 87 2,700.00 
TB00656/337 337 119 40.00  TC20037/18 18 87 1,900.00 
TB00656/338 338 119 40.00  TC20037/2 02 87 5,000.00 
TB00704 5 141 2,780.00  TC20037/20 20 87 200.00 
TB00729 00-48 115 489,380.00  TC20037/22 22 87 950.00 
TB00788 01 17 145,690.00  TC20037/27 27 87 8,000.00 
TB01401 4 140 2,500.00  TC20037/29 29 87 650.00 
TB20040 153 41 174,380.00  TC20037/3 03 87 2,930.00 
TB20040 -- 43 174,380.00  TC20037/30 30 87 650.00 
TB20040/10 1 43 26,200.00  TC20037/4 04 87 2,300.00 
TB20040/101 101 43 9,200.00  TC20037/9 09 87 9,570.00 
TB20040/111 111 43 27,570.00  TC20069 00A-E 137 305,000.00 
TB20040/114 114 43 5,070.00  TC20241 1 140 156,000.00 
TB20040/123 123 43 3,150.00  TC20256 13 85 12,870.00 
TB20040/124 124 43 7,710.00  TC20258 3 159 490.00 
TB20040/131 131 43 11,500.00  TC20313 31 97 8,600.00 
TB20040/301 301 43 49,000.00  TC20313 - 100 8,600.00 

TB20040/443 443 43 7,600.00  TC20313 - 101 8,600.00 



RESTRICTED 

171 
 

PARTS NUMBER INDEX WITH PRICE 
 

Part No Ref Page No Price  Part No Ref Page No Price 

TD00392 05 25 840.00  TD20278/13 13 129 3,270.00 

TD00921 144 39 160.00  TD20278/14 -- 129 162,000.00 

TD01153 26 19 350.00  TD20278/2 02 129 2,600.00 

TD01154 27 19 350.00  TD20278/3 03 129 2,900.00 

TD01188 6 83 490.00  TD20278/4 04 129 2,900.00 

TD01190 9 83 420.00  TD20278/5 05 129 800.00 

TD01304 50 99 320.00  TD20278/6 06 129 1,400.00 

TD01380 1 72 31,430.00  TD20278/7 07 129 2,100.00 

TD01407 9 105 1,000.00  TD20278/8 08 129 2,930.00 

TD01408 7 105 1,220.00  TD20278/9 09 129 450.00 

TD01784 12 83 160.00  TD20346 1 91 4,800.00 

TD01848 15 19 700.00  TD20346 55 99 4,800.00 

TD01849 16 19 700.00  TD20355 03 57 7,090.00 

TD01902 2 27 4,260.00  TD20356 04 57 7,090.00 

TD02006 - 73 5,690.00  TD20375 06 137 6,190.00 

TD02006 00 75 5,690.00  TD20383 40 143 4,500.00 

TD02006/11  - 73 240.00  TD20384 39 143 5,550.00 

TD02015 14 47 660.00  TD20385 37 143 7,600.00 

TD02044 18 139 5,690.00  TD20386 38 143 6,600.00 

TD02143 00I 139 2,370.00  TD20482 06 97 720.00 

TD02217 18 139 7,320.00  TD20604 02 143 159,080.00 

TD02544 7 27 10,690.00  TD20604 - 149 159,080.00 

TD02747 29 47 510.00  TD20604/04 05 149 4,500.00 

TD02922 50 59 3,150.00  TD20604/06 04 149 2,900.00 

TD03850 12 95 6,500.00  TD20604/07 09 149 6,900.00 

TD04966 6 95 200.00  TD20604/08 12 149 5,420.00 

TD20230 -  93 19,690.00  TD20604/09 13 149 7,550.00 

TD20275 - 127 11,930.00  TD20604/1 01 149 73,500.00 

TD20275/2 02 127 2,030.00  TD20604/2 02 149 52,000.00 

TD20275/3 03 127 3,380.00  TD20604/26 26 149 1,400.00 

TD20275/4 04 127 900.00  TD20604/40 28 149 14,500.00 

TD20275/5 05 127 120.00  TD20605 00 143 113,740.00 

TD20275/6 06 127 680.00  TD20605 00 145 113,740.00 

TD20275/7 07 127 120.00  TD20605/2 02 145 43,590.00 

TD20275/8 08 127 120.00  TD20605/2 02 147 43,590.00 

TD20276 - 126 9,570.00  TD20605/43 43 145 10,700.00 

TD20276/11 11 126 100.00  TD20605/43 30 147 10,700.00 

TD20276/2 02 126 1,470.00  TD20606 01 143 113,740.00 

TD20276/3 03 126 1,020.00  TD20606 00 147 113,740.00 

TD20276/4 04 126 790.00  TD20606/1 01 147 43,590.00 

TD20276/5 05 126 790.00  TD20606/8 08 147 6,400.00 

TD20276/6 06 126 340.00  TD20630 64 99 1,300.00 

TD20276/7 07 126 340.00  TD20681 15 95 200.00 

TD20276/8 08 126 120.00  TD20724 63 99 3,500.00 

TD20276/9 09 126 120.00  TD20724 01 102 3,500.00 

TD20278 - 129 243,100.00  TD20952 1 85 135,170.00 

TD20278/1 01 129 2,800.00  TD20952 00 87 135,170.00 

TD20278/10 10 129 200.00  TD20952/1 1 101 1,500.00 

TD20278/11 11 129 150.00  TD20952/1 2 101 1,500.00 

TD20278/12 12 129 100.00  TD20952/1 3 101 1,500.00 

 



RESTRICTED 

172 
 

PARTS NUMBER INDEX WITH PRICE 
 

Part No Ref Page No Price  Part No Ref Page No Price

TD20952/1 4 101 1,500.00  TE02996 17 49 5,460.00 
TD21066 14 95 300.00  TE02997 16 49 3,640.00 
TD21068 2 159 1,070.00  TE02998 5 69 600.00 
TD21074 14 83 750.00  TE03583 6 140 250.00 
TD21112 6 19 1,220.00  TE03584 7 140 140.00 
TD21123 1 83 17,470.00  TE04696  68 99 470.00 
TD21207 03 143 74,000.00  TE06018 5 19 36,300.00 
TD21207  - 151 74,000.00  TE06513 5 140 2,250.00 
TD21207/03 03 151 2,680.00  TE20082 31 17 110.00 
TD21207/05 05 151 29,000.00  TE20082 30 137 110.00 
TD21207/10 10 151 1,550.00  TE20082 16 139 110.00 
TD21207/16 16 151 2,980.00  TE20082 38 139 110.00 
TD21256 50 117 1,550.00  TE20172 02 102 240.00 
TE00182 26 153 220.00  TE20173 5 63 340.00 
TE00188 31 25 980.00  TE20268 14 102 330.00 
TE00189 33 25 1,010.00  TE20279 23 71 450.00 
TE00274 30 97 510.00  TE20279 62 75 450.00 
TE00429 33 97 140.00  TE20469 8 69 400.00 
TE00474 41 97 1,640.00  TE20472 6 69 400.00 
TE00613 3 141 2,410.00  TE20488 21 71 570.00 
TE00668 11 25 350.00  TE20555 - 121 4,730.00 
TE00668 27 47 350.00  TE20582   - 31 31,500.00 
TE00672 4 141 190.00  TE20788 30 102 3,000.00 
TE00690 35 97 330.00  TE20817 8 83 2,140.00 
TE00939 23 19 340.00  TE20873 39 49 900.00 
TE00941 21 19 170.00  TE21035    - 37 7,200.00 
TE00942 17 19 270.00  TE21088 37 57 2,930.00 
TE00962 13 83 90.00  TE21089 39 57 2,650.00 
TE01056 77 39 150.00  TE21090 27 57 3,150.00 
TE01456 35 155 23,290.00  TE21091 29 57 3,150.00 
TE01771 45 57 1,030.00  TE21094 21 57 4,220.00 
TE01867 2 19 400.00  TE21095 25 57 6,190.00 
TE01876 3 19 720.00  TE21096 22 57 4,280.00 
TE01876 16 21 720.00  TE21101 50 57 6,530.00 
TE01885 9 19 170.00  TE21122 29 102 110.00 
TE01886 8 19 2,910.00  TE21123 05 102 40.00 
TE01889 7 19 100.00  TE21141 16 71 600.00 
TE01890 11 19 40.00  TE21144 31 137 210.00 
TE01925 28 19 260.00  TE21145 00D 137 960.00 
TE01927 29 19 610.00  TE21162 - 53 343,130.00 
TE01978 12 143 4,270.00  TE21162 - 55 343,130.00 
TE02020 - 153 3,020.00  TE21288 41 57 4,500.00 
TE02024 22 153 960.00  TE21389 24 71 680.00 
TE02025 24 153 900.00  TE21390 26 71 680.00 
TE02026 23 153 1,050.00  TE21405 49 57 6,190.00 
TE02713 03B 123 600.00  TE21406 28 57 3,600.00 
TE02769 04 59 2,100.00  TE21407 30 57 3,270.00 
TE02809 26 97 420.00  TE21500 27 102 70.00 
TE02810 28 97 1,100.00  TE21532 47 75 80.00 

TE02814 27 97 1,100.00  TE21533 43 75 680.00 

 
 



RESTRICTED 

PARTS NUMBER INDEX WITH PRICE 
 

Part No Ref Page No Price  Part No Ref Page No Price

TE21534 44 75 680.00  TE22670 1 95 780.00 

TE21535 45 75 680.00  TE22755 3 53 27,500.00 

TE21536 46 75 680.00  TE22756 4 53 28,900.00 

TE21537 48 75 680.00  TE22798 65 99 150.00 

TE21538 53 75 790.00  TE22872 1 103 100.00 

TE21539 52 75 680.00  TE22900 2 103 7,000.00 

- TE21540 54 75 680.00  TE22947 100 6,150.00 

TE21541 56 75 790.00  TE22950 45 19 400.00 

TE21543 60 75 570.00  TE23177 26B 108 320.00 

TE21544 63 75 570.00  TE23327 3 103 350.00 

TE21545 61 75 450.00  TE23332 - 151 16,820.00 

TE21546 33 71 340.00  TK60005 - 41 43,050.00 

TE21547 32 71 570.00  TK60006 - 41 71,340.00 

TE21553 49 75 680.00  TK60007  --- 117 38,940.00 

TE21560 22 71 400.00  TK60008  --- 117 40,220.00 

TE21638 13 131 620.00  TK60009  --- 117 71,390.00 

TE21652 28 75 540.00  TK60018 - 139 181,500.00 
TK60019 - 123 92,240.00 

TE21655 27 75 680.00  TK60035 49 117 320,070.00 

TE21690 58 99 310.00  WE00315 10 83 110.00 

TE21692 61 99 480.00  Z957366 58A 75 50.00 

TE21693 28 102 1,500.00  Z966993 13 57 120.00 

TE21953 04 102 30.00  Z971489 100 51 30.00 

TE22284 106 55 21,000.00  Z971489 48 57 30.00 

 
 

173 
 




	TO THE CUSTOMER,
	The Machine Owned by you has been specially manufactured to suit your exact requirement using various hydraulic aggregates as per your machine purchase order.

	Cummins 6BT 5.9C 


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




